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PROJECT LOCATION

EAST TOWN CROSSING

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES:

LC

A.F.F.
A.S.F.
ABC
ADJ.
ALUM 
BD
CPT
CLG.

CLR.
CLO.
COL.
CONC.
CONT.
DTL.
DW
D
DBL.
DN
D.S.
EQ.
EQUIP.
E.T.R.
EXT.
F.D.
F.O.E.W.
F.O.S.
F.O.S.W.
GWB
HT.
INSTAL.

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ABOVE SUBFLOOR
AGGREGATE BASE COURSE
ADJUSTABLE
ALUMINUM
BOARD
CARPET
CEILING
CENTERLINE
CLEAR
CLOSET
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONTINUOUS
DETAIL
DISH WASHER
DRYER
DOUBLE
DOWN
DOWNSPOUT
EQUAL
EQUIPMENT
EXISTING TO REMAIN
EXTERIOR
FLOOR DRAIN
FACE OF EXISTING WALL
FACE OF STUD
FACE OF STEM WALL
GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HEIGHT
INSTALLATION

MFR.
MTL.
MTR.
MIN.
N.T.S.
O.C.
O.T.S.
PDC
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PR
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P.T.
PWD
R
REF.
REINF.
RB
SLR
SIM.
SF
SG
STL.
STRUCT.
TEXT
TL
T & G
T.O.W.
TYP.
U.N.O.
WC
WH
WD
W
W/
WR

MANUFACTURER
METAL
MATERIAL
MINIMUM
NOT TO SCALE
ON CENTER
OPEN TO STRUCTURE
PEDESTRIAN DECK COATING
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PAIR
PAINT
PRESSURE TREATED
PLYWOOD
RANGE
REFRIGERATOR
REINFORCED
RUBBER BASE
SEALER
SIMILAR
SQUARE FEET
SAFETY GLAZING
STEEL
STRUCTURAL
TEXTURE
TILE
TONGUE & GROOVE
TOP OF WALL
TYPICAL
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
WATER CLOSET
WATER HEATER
WOOD
WASHER
WITH
WATER RESISTANT
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#

#
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BUILDING ENCLOSURE NOTE:
THE BUILDING ENCLOSURE DOCUMENTATION WITHIN THIS DRAWING SET SATISFIES THE
REQUIREMENTS OF RCW 64.55.005 THROUGH 64.55.090. NOTE THAT A THIRD PARTY QUALIFIED
INSPECTOR OR THE ARCHITECT WHO APPROVED THE BUILDING ENCLOSURE DESIGN SHALL
INSPECT THE BUILDING ENCLOSURE DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR COMPLIANCE
WITH THE BUILDING ENCLOSURE DESIGN DOCUMENTS. NOTE THAT UPON COMPLETION OF THE
INSPECTIONS, THE QUALIFIED INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT A SIGNED LETTER OF CERTIFICATION TO
THE CITY OF TACOMA REGARDING THE INSPECTION AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF THE
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WITH THE BUILDING ENCLOSURE DESIGN DOCUMENTS. NOTE THAT IT IS
THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT THE INSPECTOR IS NOTIFIED FOR REGULAR
INSPECTIONS OF THE BUILDING ENCLOSURE INSTALLATION.

PROJECT TEAM

PROJECT SCOPE
THE OVERALL ARCHITECTURAL SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT IS
CONSTRUCT FIVE APARTMENT BUILDINGS, FIVE CARPORTS, A
COVERED MAILBOX/BUS STOP STRUCTURE, FIVE CARPORTS AND
RELATED SITE DEVELOPMENT.

REFER TO THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION NUMBERS:
SITE DEVELOPMENT: PRCCP20230970
 

OWNER’S:
ASH DEVELOPMENT, LLC
PUYALLUP, WA
c/io: GREG HELLE
253-318-5711
greg.helle@absherco.com 

ARCHITECT :
   SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
   TACOMA, WA

c/o:  BRETT LINDSAY
253-468-4117
blindsay@synthesis9.com 

CIVIL ENGINEER: 
   McINNIS ENGINEERING
 TACOMA, WA

c/o: JEFF McINNIS 
253-414-1992

	 jeff@mcinnisengineering.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
 PIERUCCIONI E&C,, LLC

TACOMA, WA
c/o: CHON PIERUCCINI
206-949-7866
pieruccioniengineering@gmail.com

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
LYON LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
c/: ERIC J. WILLIAMS
TACOMA, WA
253-678-4173
eric@lyonla.com

PLUMBING & MECHANICAL & LIGHTING
ROBISON ENGINEERING INC.
19401 40TH AVE. W. SUITE 302
LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
c/o: JON ROBISON
206-364-3343
jrobison@robisonengineering.com

FIRE SPRINKLERS
SPRINX FIRE PROTECTION, INC.

c/o:  JOE FAULKNER
 253-853-7780
 joe@sprinxfire.com

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK WITHIN THIS SCOPE IN ACCORDANCE AND COMPLIANCE WITH ALL RELEVANT, CITY, COUNTY,
STATE, AND/OR FEDERAL ORDINANCES, LAWS, REGULATIONS AND CODES. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS
ESTABLISHED BY THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) WITH THE STATE OF WASHINGTON AMENDMENTS.

2.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FAMILIARIZING HIMSELF WITH THE CONTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH THE WORK. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.

3. IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR FINDS A CONFLICT OR DISCREPANCY WITH THESE DRAWINGS, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED
IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING.  SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR PROCEED WITHOUT NOTIFYING THE ARCHITECT OF SUCH CONFLICT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PROCEEDING AT HIS OWN RISK & ASSOCIATED LIABILITY.

4. THESE DRAWINGS SERVE TO REPRESENT DESIGN INTENT AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER & COMPLIANT WITH GOVERNING JURISDICTIONAL
LAW.  IN NO WAY SHALL THESE DRAWINGS SERVE TO DICTATE METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION RELATIVE TO ADHERENCE TO EITHER.  IT IS
THE CONTRACTOR'S & OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO WORK WITHIN THE PARAMETERS OF THE AGENCY APPROVED DOCUMENTS TO
MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE DESIGN INTENT AND AGENCY COMPLIANCE. ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH
GOVERNING CODES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING WORK. THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF
ANY DISCREPANCY. CHANGES, OMISSIONS OR SUBSTITUTIONS ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

6. THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, ETC., IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR, AND HAS NOT BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STABILITY OF THE
STRUCTURE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF ALL SHEAR WALLS, ROOF AND FLOOR DIAPHRAGMS AND FINISHED MATERIALS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY BRACING TO PROVIDE STABILITY PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED
COMPONENTS.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE JOBSITE IN A CLEAN AND PROFESSIONAL CONDITION. ANY DEBRIS GENERATED DURING
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE LOCAL JOBSITE CONTINUALLY. LOCAL JOBSITES SHALL BE LEFT IN A CLEAN AND NEAT
CONDITION AT THE END OF EACH WORKDAY. DEBRIS REMOVAL FROM THE JOBSITE SHALL BE ONGOING. CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE
ALL MATERIALS AND DEBRIS IN A LEGAL MANNER. ALL PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR ACCESS-WAYS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN
CONDITION THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT.

8. SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY AND INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF IBC CHAPTER 17
AND THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL OR APPLICABLE JURISDICTION AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL
SUBMIT INSPECTION REPORTS AND A FINAL SIGNED REPORT TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR THE ITEMS LISTED IN THE QUALITY
ASSURANCE/SPECIAL INSPECTION SECTION:

9.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE DIMENSIONS REQUIRED FOR ALL EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, FIXTURES, CABINETS, DUCTWORK AND
OPENINGS BEFORE FRAMING BEGINS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE SUBCONTRACTORS OF ALL TRADES TO VERIFY
THE SIZES ABD LOCATIONS OF OPENINGS THROUGH THE FLOORS, WALLS, CEILINGS AND ROOFS FOR DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUITS AND
EQUIPMENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF WOOD BACKING, BLOCKING, FURRING AND
STRIPPING AS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION AND ATTACHMENT OF WORK OF ALL TRADES.

10.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SYSTEMS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL
WORK. WORK SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS IS INTENDED TO ILLUSTRATE THE GENERAL DESIGN INTENT, SCOPE AND LOCATION OF WORK.
ALL WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY DRAWN, BUT REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE,LEGAL AND FUNCTIONING SYSTEM, SHALL BE PROVIDED AS
PART OF THE WORK.
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Sediment control and erosion procedures shall be
practiced eliminating and preventing off site damage. 

Stormwater runoff originating upgrade of exposed areas
shall be controlled to reduce erosion and sediment loss

during the period of exposure.  See civil permit
PRCCP20230970  for specifications

Roof downspout control is required.  Steps shall be taken
to prevent drainage onto adjacent lots.  See civil permit

PRCCP20230970  for specifications

Call Before You Dig. It's the law.
Locate all utilities prior to starting work 

Dial 811 or call 1-800-424-5555.

The applicant shall request a sediment
control and erosion inspection with a

City Engineering Inspector through the
CityView portal at least 48 hours in
advance of job start.  Refer to the
Stormwater Fact Sheet and City
Standards 02.03.02 & 05.02.01

City of Puyallup
Development
Engineering 
APPROVED

04/04/2024
11:11:45 AM

See permit
for additional
requirements.

Linda Lian

These construction plans seem to be
for a 24 unit building.  Please confirm

number of units with the correct
construction plans.  [Construction
Plans Sheet AG1.0 sheet 1 of 42]



REVISIONS

REVISIONS

A
G

E
N

C
Y 

R
E

V
IE

W
  |

  2
4.

03
.1

1

BL  / CM

BL

24.03.11

2016

AG1.1

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

PROJECT # :

SHEET:

TITLE:

DATE:

BUILDING
INFORMATION

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS
THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS
INCORPORATED HERIN, AS INSTRUMENTS OF

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF
SYNTHESIS 9, LLC AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR

REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF SYNTHESIS 9, LLC.

SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
523 N. D ST.

TACOMA, WA 98403

E
A

S
T 

TO
W

N
 C

R
O

S
S

IN
G

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 'A
'

P
IO

N
E

E
R

 &
 S

H
AW

 P
U

YA
LL

U
P 

W
A

BUILDING SUMMARY

APPLICABLE CODES

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2018)
ANSI 117.1 (2009)
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (2018)
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (2018)
INTERNATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (2018
UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (2018)
WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (2018)
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (2018)
PUYALLUP LAND USE CODE
WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS (2018)

APARTMENTS BUILDING EGRESS
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED PER FLOOR: 2

EACH EXIT SERVING NO MORE THAN FOUR UNITS PER TABLE
1006.3.2(1)

NUMBER OF EXITS PROPOSED PER FLOOR: 2

MAXIMUM ALLOWED EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE with SPRINKLERS:
125-LF

NOTE: PER TABLE 1006.3.2(1), EACH HALF OF THE BUILDING IS
CONSIDERED A SINGLE EXIT SPACE REQUIRING EACH APARTMENT UNIT
TO HAVE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 1030 OF 2015 IBC.

FIRE PROTECTION FOR APARTMENT BUILDINGS
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM: YES PER 2015 IBC, SECTION

907.2.9
 ** A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM THAT ACTIVATES THE OCCUPANT

NOTIFICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5 IS
REQUIRED UNLESS THE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2
AND THE OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES AUTOMATICALLY
ACTIVATE THROUGHOUT THE NOTIFICATION ZONES UPON A
SPRINKLER WATERFLOW.

 ** SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED ON THE
CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA AND
IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

FIRE SEPARATION BETWEEN APARTMENT DWELLING UNITS: YES, PER
2015 IBC SECTION 420, 708 AND 711
 SEPARATION WALLS: 1-HR FIRE PARTITION PER 708.3 2015 1BC
 HORIZONTAL SEPARATION: 1-HR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY PER 711.3

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS
PER IBC (2015) TABLES 601 AND 602:

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME:
 EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 0-HR      
  
 INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 0-HR
NONBEARING EXTERIOR WALL AND PARTITIONS: 0-HR
NONBEARING INTERIOR WALL AND PARTITIONS: 0-HR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS: 0-
HR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS: 0-
HR

DRAFTSTOPPING REQUIREMENTS PER IBC 718.4.2
DRAFT-STOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ATTICS OR OTHER
CONCEALED ROOF SPACES OF GROUP R-2 BUILDINGS.
DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED ABOVE, AND IN LINE WITH,
SLEEPING UNIT AND DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION WALLS THAT DO
NOT EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING
ABOVE.

PHASE 2  -  CLUBHOUSE
DESCRIPTION: 2 APARTMENT UNITS WITH
LEASING OFFICE AND MISC. AMENITY
SPACES

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2018 IBC
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES; PER IBC 903.3.1.2
NFPA R13
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM:
YES PER 2015 IBC, SECTION 907.2.11.2
OCCUPANCY:  LEVEL 1 = A-3 / B
   LEVEL 2 = R-3
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB
NUMBER OF APARTMENT UNITS: 1
ACCESSIBLE UNITS REQUIRED: N/A

BASE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS,
HEIGHT AND STORIES:
NON-SEPARATED USE - MOST RESTRICTIVE
APPLIES
ALLOWABLE AREA PER FLOOR:
LEVEL 1: B, NS = 9,000 sq ft
LEVEL 2: R-3, NS = UL
ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM HEIGHT:
B, NS = 40-FT
R, NS = 40-FT
ALLOWABLE STORIES:
B, NS = 2
R-3, NS = 3

TOTAL PROPOSED GROSS AREA  ALL
LEVELS:
 LEVEL 1 AMENITY :     2,507-sf  
 LEVEL 2 RESIDENCE: 1,200-sf  
 TOTAL:        3,707-sf

LEVEL 2 DECK:            191-sf               
  
APARTMENT UNIT TO HAVE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS

PHASE 2  -  BUILDING F
DESCRIPTION: 24 UNIT APARTMENT BUILDING
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2018 IBC
OCCUPANCY: R2
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES, NFPA 13R PER 903.3.1.2
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM: YES
ELEVATOR: NO
NUMBER OF APARTMENT UNITS: 24 (PER BUILDING)

NUMBER OF (1) BEDROOMS = 12
NUMBER OF (2) BEDROOMS = 12
ACCESSIBLE TYPE A UNITS REQUIRED: 2
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'B' UNITS REQUIRED: 7

BASE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS, HEIGHT AND
STORIES:
ALLOWABLE AREA: 7,000-sf
ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 60-ft
ALLOWABLE STORIES: 3

MODIFICATIONS TO THE BASE ALLOWABLE AREA
BUILDING F:
TOTAL AREA:    35,700-sf
MAXIMUM AREA PER FLOOR: 11,900-sf

**FOR SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTI-STORY BUILDING
**SEE FRONTAGE CALCULATION FOR AREA INCREASE
ON SHEET #AG1.2

PROPOSED HEIGHT:  36-ft MAX. PER PMC
PROPOSED STORIES: 3

TOTAL PROPOSED GROSS AREA  ALL LEVELS:
(INCLUDES COVERED DECKS)

 LEVEL 1:  8,681sf    
 LEVEL 2:  8,642-sf 
 LEVEL 3:  8,416-sf 
 TOTAL:          25,739-sf 

OCCUPANT LOAD:
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR: 200 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR:
 LEVEL 1:  43
 LEVEL 2:  43
 LEVEL 3:  42

PHASE 1  -  BUILDING D
DESCRIPTION: 24 APARTMENT UNIT BUILDING
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2018 IBC
OCCUPANCY: R2
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES, NFPA 13R PER 903.3.1.2
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM: YES
ELEVATOR: NO
NUMBER OF APARTMENT UNITS: 24
NUMBER OF (1) BEDROOMS = 0
NUMBER OF (2) BEDROOMS = 24

ACCESSIBLE TYPE A UNITS REQUIRED: 2
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'B' UNITS REQUIRED: 6

BASE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS, HEIGHT AND
STORIES:
ALLOWABLE AREA: 7,000-sf
ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 60-ft
ALLOWABLE STORIES: 3

MODIFICATIONS TO THE BASE ALLOWABLE AREA
BUILDING D:
TOTAL AREA:    34,650-sf 
MAXIMUM AREA PER FLOOR: 11,550 sf

**FOR SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTI-STORY BUILDING
**SEE FRONTAGE CALCULATION FOR AREA INCREASE ON
SHEET #AG1.2

PROPOSED HEIGHT:  36-ft MAX. PER PMC
PROPOSED STORIES: 3

TOTAL PROPOSED GROSS AREA  ALL LEVELS:
(INCLUDES COVERED DECKS)
 
 LEVEL 1:  10,180-sf
 LEVEL 2:  10,164-sf
 LEVEL 3:    9,922-sf 
 TOTAL:           30,266-sf

OCCUPANT LOAD:
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR: 200 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR:
 LEVEL 1:  50
 LEVEL 2:  50
 LEVEL 3:  50

PHASE 1  -  BUILDING G
DESCRIPTION: 24 UNIT APARTMENT BUILDING
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2018 IBC
OCCUPANCY: R2
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES, NFPA 13R PER 903.3.1.2
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM: YES
ELEVATOR: NO
NUMBER OF APARTMENT UNITS: 24 (PER BUILDING)
NUMBER OF (1) BEDROOMS = 24
NUMBER OF (2) BEDROOMS = 0
ACCESSIBLE TYPE A UNITS REQUIRED: 1
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'B' UNITS REQUIRED: 7

BASE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS, HEIGHT AND
STORIES:
ALLOWABLE AREA: 7,000-sf
ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 60-ft
ALLOWABLE STORIES: 3

MODIFICATIONS TO THE BASE ALLOWABLE AREA
BUILDING G:
TOTAL AREA:    33,180-sf
MAXIMUM AREA PER FLOOR: 11,060-sf

**FOR SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTI-STORY BUILDING
**SEE FRONTAGE CALCULATION FOR AREA
INCREASE ON SHEET #AG1.2

PROPOSED HEIGHT:  36-ft MAX. PER PMC
PROPOSED STORIES: 3

TOTAL PROPOSED GROSS AREA  ALL LEVELS:
(INCLUDES COVERED DECKS)
 
 LEVEL 1:  7,385-sf 
 LEVEL 2:  7,359-sf 
 LEVEL 3:  7,113-sf 
 TOTAL:         21,857-sf

OCCUPANT LOAD:
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR: 200 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR:
 LEVEL 1:  36
 LEVEL 2:  36
 LEVEL 3:  35

PHASE 2  -  BUILDING  A
DESCRIPTION: 10 UNIT APARTMENT BUILDING
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2018 IBC
OCCUPANCY: R2
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES, NFPA 13R PER 903.3.1.2
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM: YES
ELEVATOR: NO
NUMBER OF APARTMENT UNITS: 10 (PER BUILDING)
NUMBER OF (1) BEDROOMS = 8
NUMBER OF (3) BEDROOMS = 2
ACCESSIBLE TYPE A UNITS REQUIRED: 1
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'B' UNITS REQUIRED: 3

BASE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS, HEIGHT AND
STORIES:
ALLOWABLE AREA: 7,000-sf
ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 60-ft
ALLOWABLE STORIES: 3

MODIFICATIONS TO THE BASE ALLOWABLE AREA
BUILDING G:
MODIFICATIONS NOT NECESSARY

**FOR SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTI-STORY BUILDING
**SEE FRONTAGE CALCULATION FOR AREA INCREASE ON
SHEET #AG1.2

PROPOSED HEIGHT: 36-ft MAX. PER PMC
PROPOSED STORIES: 3

TOTAL PROPOSED GROSS AREA  ALL LEVELS:
(INCLUDES DECKS)

 LEVEL 1:  3,840-sf 
 LEVEL 2:  3,824-sf 
 LEVEL 3:  3,702-sf 
 TOTAL:         15,206-sf 

OCCUPANT LOAD:
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR: 200 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR:
 LEVEL 1:  19
 LEVEL 2:  19
 LEVEL 3:  19

PHASE 1  -  BUILDING B
DESCRIPTION: 24 APARTMENT UNIT BUILDING
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2018 IBC
OCCUPANCY: R2
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES, NFPA 13R PER 903.3.1.2
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM: YES
ELEVATOR: NO
NUMBER OF APARTMENT UNITS: 24
NUMBER OF (1) BEDROOMS = 0
NUMBER OF (2) BEDROOMS = 12
NUMBER OF (3) BEDROOMS = 12
ACCESSIBLE TYPE A UNITS REQUIRED: 1
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'B' UNITS REQUIRED: 7

BASE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS, HEIGHT AND
STORIES:
ALLOWABLE AREA: 7,000-sf
ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 60-ft
ALLOWABLE STORIES: 3

MODIFICATIONS TO THE BASE ALLOWABLE AREA
BUILDING B:
TOTAL AREA:    36,750-sf  
MAXIMUM AREA PER FLOOR: 12,250-sf

**FOR SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTI-STORY BUILDING
**SEE FRONTAGE CALCULATION FOR AREA INCREASE ON
SHEET #AG1.2

PROPOSED HEIGHT:  36-ft MAX. PER POMC
PROPOSED STORIES: 3

TOTAL PROPOSED GROSS AREA  ALL LEVELS:
(INCLUDES COVERED DECKS)
 
 LEVEL 1:  10,572-sf 
 LEVEL 2:  10,571-sf 
 LEVEL 3:  10,297-sf 
 TOTAL:           31,440-sf

OCCUPANT LOAD:
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR: 200 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR:
 LEVEL 1:  50
 LEVEL 2:  50
 LEVEL 3:  50

PHASE 1  -  BUILDING C
DESCRIPTION: 24 APARTMENT UNIT BUILDING
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2018 IBC
OCCUPANCY: R2
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES, NFPA 13R PER 903.3.1.2
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM: YES
ELEVATOR: NO
NUMBER OF APARTMENT UNITS: 24
NUMBER OF (1) BEDROOMS = 0
NUMBER OF (2) BEDROOMS = 24
ACCESSIBLE TYPE A UNITS REQUIRED: 1
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'B' UNITS REQUIRED: 7

BASE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS, HEIGHT AND
STORIES:
ALLOWABLE AREA: 7,000-sf
ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 60-ft
ALLOWABLE STORIES: 3

MODIFICATIONS TO THE BASE ALLOWABLE AREA
BUILDING C: 
TOTAL AREA:    31,500-sf
MAXIMUM AREA PER FLOOR: 10,500-sf

**FOR SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTI-STORY BUILDING
**SEE FRONTAGE CALCULATION FOR AREA INCREASE ON
SHEET #AG1.2

PROPOSED HEIGHT:  36-ft MAX. PER PMC
PROPOSED STORIES: 3

TOTAL PROPOSED GROSS AREA  ALL LEVELS:
(INCLUDES COVERED DECKS)
 
 LEVEL 1:   10,235-sf 
 LEVEL 2:     9,949-sf 
 LEVEL 3:    9,893-sf 
 TOTAL:           30,077-sf 

OCCUPANT LOAD:
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR: 200 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR:
 LEVEL 1:  50
 LEVEL 2:  50
 LEVEL 3:  50

PHASE 2  -  BUILDING E
DESCRIPTION: 24 APARTMENT UNIT BUILDING
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2018 IBC
OCCUPANCY: R2
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES, NFPA 13R PER 903.3.1.2
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM: YES
ELEVATOR: NO
NUMBER OF APARTMENT UNITS: 24
NUMBER OF (1) BEDROOMS = 0
NUMBER OF (2) BEDROOMS = 24
ACCESSIBLE TYPE A UNITS REQUIRED: 1
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'B' UNITS REQUIRED: 7

BASE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS, HEIGHT AND
STORIES:
ALLOWABLE AREA: 7,000-sf
ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 60-ft
ALLOWABLE STORIES: 3

MODIFICATIONS TO THE BASE ALLOWABLE AREA
BUILDING E:
TOTAL AREA:    33,180-sf
MAXIMUM AREA PER FLOOR: 11,060-sf

**FOR SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTI-STORY BUILDING
**SEE FRONTAGE CALCULATION FOR AREA INCREASE
ON SHEET #AG1.2

PROPOSED HEIGHT:  36-ft MAX. PER PMC
PROPOSED STORIES: 3

TOTAL PROPOSED GROSS AREA  ALL LEVELS:
(INCLUDES COVERED DECKS)

 LEVEL 1:    9,869-sf 
 LEVEL 2:  10,138-sf
 LEVEL 3:    9,922-sf 
 TOTAL:           29,929-sf 

OCCUPANT LOAD:
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR: 200 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR:
 LEVEL 1:  50
 LEVEL 2:  50
 LEVEL 3:  50

PHASE 1  -  BUILDING H
DESCRIPTION: 24 UNIT APARTMENT BUILDING
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2018 IBC
OCCUPANCY: R2
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB
FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES, NFPA 13R PER 903.3.1.2
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM: YES
ELEVATOR: NO
NUMBER OF APARTMENT UNITS: 24 (PER BUILDING)
NUMBER OF (1) BEDROOMS = 24
NUMBER OF (2) BEDROOMS = 0
ACCESSIBLE TYPE A UNITS REQUIRED: 1
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'B' UNITS REQUIRED: 7

BASE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS, HEIGHT AND
STORIES:
ALLOWABLE AREA: 7,000-sf
ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 60-ft
ALLOWABLE STORIES: 3

MODIFICATIONS TO THE BASE ALLOWABLE AREA
BUILDING H:
TOTAL AREA:    33,180-sf
MAXIMUM AREA PER FLOOR: 11,060-sf

**FOR SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTI-STORY BUILDING
**SEE FRONTAGE CALCULATION FOR AREA INCREASE
ON SHEET #AG1.2

PROPOSED HEIGHT:  36-ft MAX. PER PMC
PROPOSED STORIES: 3

TOTAL PROPOSED GROSS AREA  ALL LEVELS:
(INCLUDES COVERED DECKS)

 LEVEL 1:  7,367-sf 
 LEVEL 2:  7,341-sf 
 LEVEL 3:  7,094-sf 
 TOTAL:         21,802-sf 

OCCUPANT LOAD:
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR: 200 GROSS
OCCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR:
 LEVEL 1 EXERCISE:  (50 gross)
 LEVEL 1 UNCONCENTRATED ASSEMBLY: (15 net)
 LEVEL 1 ACCESSORY: (300 gross)
 LEVEL 2 RESIDENTIAL: (220 gross):

PHASE 1  -  ACCESSIBLE PARKING
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'A' UNITS REQUIRED: 259 x 0.02 = 5
(PER 1106.2, FOR GROUP R-2, AT LEAST 2% OF EACH TYPE
OF PARKING SPACE PROVIDED SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.)

NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE STALLS PROVIDED: 16 ≥ 5
(COMPLIANT WITH EXCESS OF 12 ACCESSIBLE STALLS)

PHASE 1 -  ACCESSIBLE UNITS
DESCRIPTION: 120 UNITS IN 5 BUILDINGS
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'A' UNITS REQUIRED: 5% = 120 X .05 = 6
REMAINING GROUND LEVEL UNITS SHALL BE TYPE 'B'

BUILDING B: (4) TYPE 'A'
BUILDING C: (3) TYPE 'A'
BUILDING D: (4) TYPE 'A'
BUILDING G: (2) TYPE 'A'
BUILDING H: (2) TYPE 'A'

TYPE 'A' UNITS PROVIDED: 15 > 6 (COMPLIANT)

PHASE 2  -  ACCESSIBLE PARKING
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'A' UNITS REQUIRED: 123 x 0.02 = 3
(PER 1106.2, FOR GROUP R-2, AT LEAST 2% OF EACH TYPE
OF PARKING SPACE PROVIDED SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.)

NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE STALLS PROVIDED: 8 ≥ 3
(COMPLIANT WITH EXCESS OF 16 ACCESSIBLE STALLS)

PHASE 2  -  ACCESSIBLE UNITS
DESCRIPTION: 59 UNITS IN 3 BUILDINGS
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'A' UNITS REQUIRED: 5% = 59 X .05 = 3
REMAINING GROUND LEVEL UNITS SHALL BE TYPE 'B'

BUILDING A: (2) TYPE 'A'
BUILDING E: (2) TYPE 'A'
BUILDING F: (3) TYPE 'A'
CLUBHOUSE: (0) TYPE 1 **NO GROUND LEVEL UNITS

TYPE 'A' UNITS PROVIDED: 7 > 3 (COMPLIANT)

TOTAL ACCESSIBLE UNITS
DESCRIPTION: 179 UNITS IN 9 BUILDINGS
ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'A' UNITS REQUIRED: 5% = 179 X .05 = 9
REMAINING GROUND LEVEL UNITS SHALL BE TYPE 'B'

TYPE 'A' UNITS PROVIDED: 22 > 9 (COMPLIANT)

NUMBER OF UNITS / BEDROOMS SUMMARY
PHASE 1                                                                    .
BLD'G B:   12 -TWO BEDROOM UNITS
   12 -THREE BEDROOM UNITS
BLD'G C:   12 -TWO BEDROOM UNITS
   12 -THREE BEDROOM UNITS
BLD'G D:   12 -TWO BEDROOM UNITS
   12 -THREE BEDROOM UNITS
BLD'G G:   12 -ONE BEDROOM UNITS
   12 -TWO BEDROOM UNITS
BLD'G H:   12 -ONE BEDROOM UNITS
   12 -TWO BEDROOM UNITS

TOTAL ONE BEDROOM UNITS:         24
TOTAL TWO BEDROOM UNITS:          60
TOTAL THREE BEDROOM UNITS:        36
TOTAL UNITS:           120
TOTAL BEDROOMS:    24+120+108 = 252

PHASE 2                                                                    .
BLD'G A:     8 -TWO BEDROOM UNITS
     2 -THREE BEDROOM UNITS
BLD'G E:   12 -TWO BEDROOM UNITS
   12 -THREE BEDROOM UNITS
BLD'G F:     6 -ONE BEDROOM UNITS
   12 -TWO BEDROOM UNITS
     6 -THREE BEDROOM UNITS
CLUBHOUSE:    1 -TWO BEDROOM UNIT

TOTAL ONE BEDROOM UNITS:       6
TOTAL TWO BEDROOM UNITS:     33
TOTAL THREE BEDROOM UNITS:     20
TOTAL UNITS:             59
TOTAL BEDROOMS:       6+66+60 = 132

TOTAL                                                                        .

TOTAL ONE BEDROOM UNITS:      30
TOTAL TWO BEDROOM UNITS:      93
TOTAL THREE BEDROOM UNITS:      56
TOTAL UNITS:                    179
TOTAL BEDROOMS:               384

LAND USE & WSEC INFORMATION
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PARCEL SUMMARY
P/N 0420264021:
TAX DESCRIPTION - Section 26 Township 20 Range 04 Quarter 44 : & 35 20 4E D 1/21 BEG INTER S LI SEC 26

WITH E 1/16 LI SD SEC TH S ALG 1/16 LI SEC 35 95.4 FT TH E 258.26 FT TH N TO SLY LI CO RD TH NWLY
ALG SD SLY LI CO RD TO E 1/16 LI SEC 26 TH S ALG SD 1/16 LI TO BEG EXC

AREA - 95,396 SF, 2.190 ACRES

P/N 0420351030:
TAX DESCRPITION - BEG AT 1/16 SEC COR 1321.48 FT W OF COR COM TO SECS 25, 26, 35 & 36 TH S ALG

1/16 LI 95.4 FT TO POB TH E 258.26 FT TH S 100 FT TH W 258.26 FT TH N 100 FT TO POB EXC RDS
AREA - 25,700 SF, 0.590 ACRES

P/N 0420351029:
TAX DESCRIPTION -  Section 35 Township 20 Range 04 Quarter 11 : COM 1/16 SEC COR 1321.48 FT W OF COR

MON COMMON TO SECS 25, 26, 35 & 36 TH S ALG 1/16 SEC LI 195.4 FT TO POB TH E 258.26 FT TH S 100
FT TH W 258.26 FT TH N 100 FT TO POB EXC RDS EXC SHAW CO RD

AREA - 25,265 SF, 0.58 ACRES

P/N 0420351026:
TAX DESCRIPTION - Section 35 Township 20 Range 04 Quarter 11 : COM AT 1/16 COR 1321.48 FT W OF COR

MON COMMON TO SECS 25, 26, 35 & 36 TH S ALG 1/16 SEC LI 295.4 FT TO POB TH E 258.35 FT TH S 100
FT TH W 258.35 FT TH N 100 FT TO POB EXC W 15 FT CO RD EXC SHAW CO RD

AREA - 25,265 SF, 0.58 ACRES

P/N 0420264053:
TAX DESCRIPTION - Section 35 Township 20 Range 04 Quarter 11 Section 26 Township 20 Range 04 Quarter 44 L 4

OF DBLR 2003-03-31-5001 DESC AS FOLL THAT POR OF SE OF SE & NE OF NE OF SEC 35 DESC AS COM
AT NE COR OF W 1/2 OF SD NE OF NE PT BEARS N 88 DEG 32 MIN 51 SEC

AREA - 202,648 SF, 4.652 ACRES

P/N 0420351066:
TAX DESCRIPTION - Section 35 Township 20 Range 04 Quarter 11 L 3 OF DBLR 2003-03-31-5001 DESC AS FOLL

THAT POR OF NE OF NE DESC AS COM AT NE COR OF W 1/2 OF NE OF NE PT BEARS N 88 DEG 32 MIN
51 SEC W 640.11 FT FROM MON OF NE COR TH S 01 DEG 15 MIN 04 SEC W 491.43 FT T

AREA - 58,789 SF, 1.35 ACRES

P/N 0420264054:
TAX DESCRIPTION - Section 26 Township 20 Range 04 Quarter 44 L 5 OF DBLR 2003-03-31-5001 DESC AS FOLL

THAT POR OF SE OF SE & NE OF NE OF SEC 35 DESC AS BEG AT NE COR OF W 1/2 OF SD NE OF NE PT
BEARS N 88 DEG 32 MIN 51 SEC W 640.11 FT FROM MON OF NE COR SD SEC 35 TH S

AREA - 43,335 SF, 0.995 ACRES

RESIDENTIAL VEHICLE PARKING ANALYSIS
DIMENSIONS:
 STANDARD:  9' x  20' 8' x 18'
 COMPACT:  8' x 17'  7' x 15'

PHASE 1                                                                                                       .
PHASE 1 REQUIRED: 2 STALLS PER UNIT = 120 x 2 = 240
PHASE 1 PROVIDED = 242
EXCESS STALLS: 240 - 242 = 2

COMPACT MIN. = 30% OF REQUIRED =  240 x 0.30 = 72
COMPACT MAX. = 50% OF REQUIRED =  240 x 0.50 = 120
COMPACT PROVIDED:   75 

PHASE 2                                                                                                       .
PHASE 2 REQUIRED: 2 STALLS PER UNIT =   59 x 2 = 116
PHASE 2 PROVIDED = 125
EXCESS STALLS: 125 - 116 = 9

COMPACT MIN. = 30% OF REQUIRED = 116 x 0.30 = 35
COMPACT MAX. = 50% OF REQUIRED = 116 x 0.50 = 58
COMPACT STALLS PROVIDED:   32

TOTAL - PHASE 1 & PHASE 2                                                                    .
REQUIRED: 2 STALLS PER UNIT = 179 x 2 = 358
ON-SITE VEHICLE STALLS PROVIDED:   259 + 125 = 384
EXCESS STALLS:     384-358 = 26

COMPACT MIN. = 30% OF REQUIRED =  358 x 0.30 = 107
COMPACT MAX. = 50% OF REQUIRED =  358 x 0.50 = 179
COMPACT STALLS PROVIDED:   135

ZONING
DESIGNATION: RM-20, HIGH DENSITY MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

USE: DWELLING, MULTIPLE-FAMILY
MINIMUM LOT AREA: 4,000 SF
MINIMUM LOT DIMENSIONS: 40 FT X 70 FT
MINIMUM SETBACKS: 20 FT FRONT, 25 FT MAJOR ARTERIAL, 20 FT

REAR, 15 FT SIDE
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 36 FT
BASE DENSITY: 16 du/ac, BONUS UP TO 22 du/ac (193 units / 8.66 ac = 21.9
du/ac)
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 55%
MAXIMUM FAR: 3

NUMBER OF BUILDINGS:
 PHASE 1: 5
 PHASE 2: 4
 TOTAL: 9

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE PARKING ANALYSIS
LOT No.1
TENANT IMPROVEMENT SPACE 'T.I.1' = 5000/300 = 17 REQUIRED
PROPOSED PARKING STALLS: 30
 STANDARD STALLS:  16
 COMPACT STALLS:  14
 ADA REQUIRED:     2 (1 VAN)

Lot No. 2
TENANT IMPROVEMENT SPACE 'T.I..2' = 2172/300 = 07
TENANT IMPROVEMENT SPACE 'T.I..3' = 1872/100 = 19
TENANT IMPROVEMENT SPACE 'T.I..4' = 1800/100 = 18
             34 REQUIRED
PROPOSED PARKING STALLS: 44
 STANDARD STALLS:  27
 COMPACT STALLS:  15
 ADA REQUIRED:     2 (1 VAN)

T.I.3 USE:
(22) Restaurants, bars, taverns and other similar establishments whose
primary business is the on-site sale and consumption of food and
beverages: one space for each 100 square feet of gross floor area;

T.I.1 and T.I.2 USE:
(23) Retail commercial, general sales, personal service, shopping centers,
malls and other similar establishments shall provide one space for each
300 square feet of gross floor area

TOTAL ACCESSIBLE STALL REQUIREMENT                                           .

PHASE 1 ACCESSIBLE STALLS
PHASE 1 REQUIRED: 259 x 0.02 = 5
PHASE 1 PROVIDED: 22 > 5 (COMPLIANT)
PHASE 1 VAN REQUIRED:  3 (1 PER EVERY 6 ACCESSIBLE STALLS)
PHASE 1 VAN  PROVIDED: 5 > 3

PHASE 2 ACCESSIBLE STALLS
PHASE 2 REQUIRED: 125 x 0.02 = 3
PHASE 2 PROVIDED: 12 > 3 
PHASE 2 VAN REQUIRED:  1 (1 PER EVERY 6 ACCESSIBLE STALLS)
PHASE 2 VAN  PROVIDED: 3 > 1 

TOTAL ACCESSIBLE STALLS 
TOTAL REQUIRED:  389 x 0.02 = 8
TOTAL PROVIDED:  34 > 8
PHASE 2 VAN REQUIRED:  4 (1 PER EVERY 6 ACCESSIBLE STALLS) 
PHASE 2 VAN  PROVIDED: 8 > 4

EV CHARGING STATIONS
WAC 51-50-0427 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE:
REQUIRED: 2 (10% of stall provided)

PHASE 1 EV CHARGING STATIONS STALLS                                           .
PHASE 1 REQUIRED: 259 x 0.10 = 26
PHASE 1 PROVIDED: 26 ≥ 26 (COMPLIANT)
PHASE 1 ADA REQUIRED: 22 x 0.10 = 2
PHASE 1 ADA PROVIDED: 12 ≥ 2 (COMPLIANT)

PHASE 2 EV CHARGING STATIONS STALLS                                           .
PHASE 2 REQUIRED: 125 x 0.10 = 13
PHASE 2 PROVIDED: 12 > 13 (COMPLIANT)
PHASE 2 ADA REQUIRED: 12 x 0.10 = 1
PHASE 2 ADA PROVIDED: 4 > 1 (COMPLIANT)

BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS

ZONE        4C - MARINE
PATH        PRESCRIPTIVE
ROOFS - ATTIC AND OTHER    R-VALUE = 49
FENESTRATION      U-FACTOR = 0.30
FENESTRATION SHGC     NO REQUIREMENTS
SKYLIGHTS       U-FACTOR = N/A
WOOD FRAMED WALLS     R-VALUE = 21 INT        
 
MASS WALL R-VALUE       N/A
FLOOR            R-VALUE: 30 
SLAB, R-VALUE & DEPTH      10, 2-FT   

APPLICABLE 2018 WSEC BUILDING ENVELOPE NOTES :
1. AN IDENTIFICATION MARK SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL INSULATION MATERIALS PER C303.1.
2. ALL FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL BE LABELED WITH RATED U-FACTOR, SHGC, VT,
LEAKAGE RATIING PER C303.1.3 AND C402.4.3.

REFER TO  TABLE R402.4.1.1 OF THE 2018 RESIDENTIAL WSEC FOR AIR BARRIER AND
INSULATION INSTALLATION INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

ENERGY CREDITS

NOTE: EACH RESIDENCE QUALIFIES AS A SMALL DWELLING UNIT WITH 4.5 CREDITS REQUIRED PER THE 2018
WSEC. THE FOLLOWING CREDITS HAVE BEEN SELECTED.

FUEL NORMALIZATION CREDITS - Option #2  = 1.0
For an initial heating system using a heat pump that meets federal standards for the equipment listed in Table
C403.3.2(1)C or C403.3.2(2)

3. HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT OPTIONS = 3.0
3.6 - Ductless split system heat pumps with no electric resistance heating in the primary living areas. A ductless heat
pump system with a minimum HSPF of 10 shall be sized and installed to provide heat to entire dwelling unit at the
design outdoor air temperature.

5. EFFICIENT WATER HEATING OPTIONS = 2.5
5.5 - For R-2 Occupancy, electric heat pump water heater(s), meeting the standards for Tier III of NEEA's advanced
water heating specification, shall supply domestic hot water to all units. If one water heater is serving more than one
dwelling unit, all hot water supply and recirculation piping shall be insulated with R-8 minimum pipe insulation.

TOTAL: 6.5 credits

LAND USE & WSEC INFORMATION

WSEC
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105 sq ft

ADA
TYPE 'A'

76,565 sq ft

41,339 sq ft

FIRE SEPARATION LINE

EXISTING LOT
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2

4

4

EE

L1: AMENITY
& LEASING
2,507 sq ft

FOOTPRINT = 9,374 sq ft

FOOTPRINT =3,836 sq ft

471-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

8
9

10
11

12

72
'-0

"

12'-0"

POOL
930 sq ft

HOT TUB
126 sq ft

L2: MNG'R UNIT
(2) BEDRM
1,200 sq ft

COVERED
MAILBOXES,

ADA BUS STOP
& RECYCLE
2,746 sq ft

(108 PANELS)

SPORT COURT
(30 x 35)

1,074 sq ft

L2 DECK
191 sq ft

TR
A

S
H

 &
R

E
C

Y
C

LE
30

3 
sq

 ft

G
E

N
E

R
ATO

R

TRASH &
RECYCLE
1,040 sq ft

FOOTPRINT = 8,025 sq ft

FOOTPRINT = 10,701 sq ft

TRASH &
RECYCLE
300 sq ft

5,000 sq ft

GENERATOR

1,800 sq ft 1,918 sq ft2,065 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 7,142 sq ft

RISER
62 sq ft

100 sq ft

102 sq ft

105 sq ft105 sq ft 99 sq ft

100 sq ft100 sq ft

102 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 8,496 sq ft

100 sq ft

102 sq ft

105 sq ft 105 sq ft100 sq ft

100 sq ft 101 sq ft

102 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 8,496 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 11,434 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 11,391 sq ftROOF AREA = 11,387 sq ft

FOOTPRINT = 10,573 sq ft
FOOTPRINT = 10,712 sq ft

FOOTPRINT = 8,025 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 11,508 sq ft

FOOTPRINT = 10,730 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 9,988 sq ft

105 sq ft 99 sq ft

101 sq ft

98 sq ft

469-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

435-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

361-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

176-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION > 20-FT

215-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

201-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

34-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  20-FT

FIRE SEPARATION LINE

FIRE SEPARATION LINE

FIRE SEPARATION LINE

FIRE SEPARATION LINE

FIRE SEPARATION LINE

FIRE SEPARATION LINE

176-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

73-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION > 20-FT

73-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION > 20-FT

201-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

18-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT
18-LF OF PERIMETER WALL

SEPARATION >  30-FT

34-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  20-FT

34-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  20-FT

34-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  20-FT

18-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

18-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

34-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  20-FT

34-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  20-FT

BLD'G A FRONTAGE CALCULATION

MODIFICATIONS ARE NOT NECESSARY

TOTAL BUILDING
PERIMETER  = 537-LF

TOTAL BUILDING
PERIMETER  = 482-LF

BLD'G C FRONTAGE CALCULATION
(TYPE VB W/ NFPA 13R SPRINKLERS)

EQUATION #5-4: MINIMUM FRONTAGE DISTANCE
(471 x 30) / (537) = 26

EQUATION #5-5: AMOUNT OF INCREASE
[(471/537 - 0.25) x 26] / 30 = 0.54

EQUATION #5-2: SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.54)] x 3
[7,000 + 3,804] x 3 = 31,412-SF

NO STORY SHALL EXCEED
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.54)] x 1 = 10,804-SF

TOTAL BUILDING
PERIMETER  = 537-LF

TOTAL BUILDING
PERIMETER  = 537-LF

TOTAL BUILDING
PERIMETER  = 537-LF

BLD'G D FRONTAGE CALCULATION
(TYPE VB W/ NFPA 13R SPRINKLERS)

EQUATION #5-4: MINIMUM FRONTAGE DISTANCE
(361 x 30) + (176 x 20) / (537) = 27

EQUATION #5-5: AMOUNT OF INCREASE
[(537/537 - 0.25) x 27] / 30 = 0.68

EQUATION #5-2: SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.68)] x 3
[7,000 + 4,760] x 3 = 35,280-SF

NO STORY SHALL EXCEED
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.68)] x 1 = 11,760-SF

TOTAL BUILDING
PERIMETER  = 425-LF

TOTAL BUILDING
PERIMETER  = 425-LF

BLD'G G FRONTAGE CALCULATION
(TYPE VB W/ NFPA 13R SPRINKLERS)

EQUATION #5-4: MINIMUM FRONTAGE DISTANCE
(201 x 30) + (102 x 20) / (425) = 19

EQUATION #5-5: AMOUNT OF INCREASE
[(358/403 - 0.25) x 19] / 30 = 0.30

EQUATION #5-2: SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.30)] x 3
[7,000 + 4,060] x 3 = 27,300-SF

NO STORY SHALL EXCEED
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.30)] x 1 = 9,100-SF

BLD'G H FRONTAGE CALCULATION
(TYPE VB W/ NFPA 13R SPRINKLERS)

EQUATION #5-4: MINIMUM FRONTAGE DISTANCE
(201 x 30) + (102 x 20) / (425) = 19

EQUATION #5-5: AMOUNT OF INCREASE
[(303/425 - 0.25) x 19] / 30 = 0.30

EQUATION #5-2: SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.30)] x 3
[7,000 + 2,100] x 3 = 27,300-SF

NO STORY SHALL EXCEED
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.30)] x 1 = 9,100-SF

BLD'G E FRONTAGE CALCULATION
(TYPE VB W/ NFPA 13R SPRINKLERS)

EQUATION #5-4: MINIMUM FRONTAGE DISTANCE
(469 x 30) / (537) = 26

EQUATION #5-5: AMOUNT OF INCREASE
[(469/537 - 0.25) x 26] / 30 = 0.54

EQUATION #5-2: SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.54)] x 3
[7,000 + 3,782] x 3 = 32,346-SF

NO STORY SHALL EXCEED
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.58)] x 1 = 10,782-SF

BLD'G F FRONTAGE CALCULATION
(TYPE VB W/ NFPA 13R SPRINKLERS)

EQUATION #5-4: MINIMUM FRONTAGE DISTANCE
(435 x 30) / (435) = 30

EQUATION #5-5: AMOUNT OF INCREASE
[(435/435 - 0.25) x 30] / 30 = 0.75

EQUATION #5-2: SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.75)] x 3
[7,000 + 5,250] x 3 = 36,750-SF

NO STORY SHALL EXCEED
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.73)] x 1 = 12,250-SF

BLD'G B FRONTAGE CALCULATION
(TYPE VB W/ NFPA 13R SPRINKLERS)

EQUATION #5-4: MINIMUM FRONTAGE DISTANCE
(391 x 30) + (146 x 20) / (537) = 14,650 / 537 = 27

EQUATION #5-5: AMOUNT OF INCREASE
[(537/537 - 0.25) x 27] / 30 = 0.68

EQUATION #5-2: SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.68)] x 3
[7,000 + 4,760] x 3 = 35,280-SF

NO STORY SHALL EXCEED
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.68)] x 1 = 11,760-SF

c

c c c c c c c c

c c c c c c

c
c

c c c c c c

c c c c c c

c c c c c cc c c c c c

c c c c c c c c c c

c c c

c
c

ccccc
21 sq ft

622 sq ft

622 sq ft

555 sq ft

21 sq ft

21 sq ft

47 sq ft

47 sq ft

44 sq ft

6 sq ft

6 sq ft

6 sq ft
21 sq ft

21 sq ft

21 sq ft

L 1

L 2

L 3

R

IBC SEPARATION DISTANCE: 15' TO LESS THAN 20'
UP, NS OPENING LIMITATION: 25%

LEVEL 1 WALL AREA: 622 sq ft
GLAZING AREA: (2x21) + 44 + 6 = 92
PERCENT OPEN: 92/622 = 15%

LEVEL 2 WALL AREA: 622 sq ft
GLAZING AREA: (2x21) + 47 + 6 = 95
PERCENT OPEN: 95/622 = 15%

LEVEL 3 WALL AREA: 555 sq ft
GLAZING AREA: (2x21) + 47 + 6 = 95
PERCENT OPEN: 95/555 = 17%

N
SCALE: 1"   = 30'1 FRONTAGE CALCULATIONS

SCALE: 3/32" =    1'-0"2 SOUTH ELEVATION TRANSPARENCY
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ASSEMBLY
TYPES

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS
THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS
INCORPORATED HERIN, AS INSTRUMENTS OF

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF
SYNTHESIS 9, LLC AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR

REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF SYNTHESIS 9, LLC.

SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
523 N. D ST.

TACOMA, WA 98403
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"

1-HR FIRE RATED & STC 50 (MIN.) ASSEMBLY;
REFER TO GA. NO. WP 3241, 3242 or 3243

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)
1/2" RESILIENT FURRING CHANNELS @ 16" O.C.
2 x 4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
 WITH 3-1/2" ROCK WOOL
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)
1/2" PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL
2 x 4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)

6A

5C

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)
2 x 6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
 WITH 5-1/2" SOUND BATTS
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)

4E

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)
2 x 4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
 WITH 3-1/2" SOUND BATTS
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)

5A

STAIR SIDE

1A

EXTERIOR WALL  |  FIRE BARRIER
1-HR FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY;
REFER TO GA. NO. WP 8105  (ON THIS SHEET)

CLADDING
WATER RESISTANT BARRIER 
5/8" DENSGLASS
1/2" SHEATHING, WHEN APPLICABLE PER STRUCTURAL
2 X 6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.  WITH R-21 BATT INSULATION
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. IN WET AREAS)
VAPOR BARRIER PAINT

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)
2 x 4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)

5B

INTERIOR PLUMBING WALL
FURRING ADDED TO PROPOSED WALL

OTHER PROPOSED WALL
AIR SPACE; SEPARATE AS NECESSARY
2 x 4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
 WITH 3-1/2" ROCK WOOL
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)

7A

APARTMENT UNIT  SIDE

4A

INTERIOR WALL
FURRING ADDED TO PROPOSED WALL

OTHER PROPOSED WALL
AIR SPACE; SEPARATE AS NECESSARY
2 x 4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.;
 LAY FLAT OR RIP AS NEEDED
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)

7B
OTHER PROPOSED WALL SIDE

OTHER PROPOSED WALL SIDE

APARTMENT UNIT  SIDE

1-HR FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY
REFER TO GA. NO. WP 3605 (ON THIS SHEET)

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)
2 x 6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH R-21 BATT INSULATION
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)

3A

2A

NOTE: SEE WALL TYPE & RATED
ASSEMBLY NOTE #10 ON THIS SHEET

NOTE: SEE WALL TYPE & RATED
ASSEMBLY NOTE #10 ON THIS SHEET

4D

NOTE: SEE WALL TYPE & RATED
ASSEMBLY NOTE #11 ON THIS SHEET

NOTE: SEE WALL TYPE & RATED
ASSEMBLY NOTE #11 ON THIS SHEET

APARTMENT UNIT DEMISING WALL  |  FIRE PARTITION
1-HR FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLY W/ STC 50 OR BETTER
REFER TO GA. NO. WP 5512 (ON THIS SHEET)
 
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)
5-1/2" ROCK WOOL OR SOUND BATTS
2 x 6 WOOD STUDS @ 24" O.C.
9.25" AIR SPACE
2 x 6 WOOD STUDS @ 24" O.C.
5-1/2" ROCK WOOL OR SOUND BATTS
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)

NOTE: SEE WALL TYPE & RATED
ASSEMBLY NOTES ON THIS SHEET

FIRE-BLOCKING & DRAFT-
STOPPING PER 2018 IBC

SECTION 708.4

APARTMENT UNIT DEMISING WALL  |  FIRE PARTITION
1-HR FIRE RATED & STC 50 (MIN.) ASSEMBLY;
REFER TO GA. NO. WP 3242 (ON THIS SHEET)

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)
1/2" SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL, WHEN APPLICABLE
2 x 6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. w/ 5-1/2" SOUND BATTS
1/2" SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL, WHEN APPLICABLE
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)

NOTE: SEE WALL TYPE & RATED
ASSEMBLY NOTES ON THIS SHEET

EXTERIOR WALL

CLADDING
WATER RESISTANT BARRIER 
1/2" SHEATHING, PER STRUCTURAL
2 X 6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.  WITH R-21 BATT INSULATION
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. IN WET AREAS)
VAPOR BARRIER PAINT

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)
2 x 6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB (W.R. @ WET AREAS)

4F

** SEE ASSEMBLY NOTES ON THIS SHEET & A6.6 FOR FIRE STOP DETAILS AT PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES.
DOUBLE 2x BASE PLATE WITH GYPCRETE TO THE TOP OF THE FIRST PLATE.
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Z-1

TYPICAL INTERIOR ASSEMBLY
1-HR FIRE RATED & STC 50 (MINIMUM) ASSEMBLY
REFER TO GA FILE No. FC 5112 (PROPRIETARY)

FLOOR COVERING PER ASSEMBLY OPTIONS
1 1/4" PROPRIETARY FLOOR TOPPING
1/8" PROPRIETARY SOUND REDUCTION MAT
PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
FLOOR I-JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL @ 16" O.C.
3-1/2" (MIN.) GLASS FIBER BATTS @ TOP OF CAVITY
1/2" RESILIENT FURRING CHANNELS @ 16" O.C.
 (RUN PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS)
(2) LAYERS 5/8" PROPRIETARY TYPE "X" GWB
 ( W.R.IN WET AREAS)

Z-2

TYPICAL EXTERIOR DECK ASSEMBLY
1-HR FIRE RATED
REFER TO ICC-ES EVALUATION REPORT #ESR-2201

DECK COATING SYSTEM; SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT, MINIMUM
 (ALX By WESTCOAT)
3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
 (SOLID BLOCK ALL JOINTS FOR DECK COATING)
2 x FLOOR JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL @ 16" O.C.
 (CROSS VENTILATED AIR SPACE)
CEMENT BOARD SOFFIT AT LANDINGS

* DROPPED CEILING ADD
AIR SPACE
2X FRAMING @ 16" O.C.PER STRUCTURAL
  - TO ACCOMMODATE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.
1/2" G.W.B.

Z-1*

MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT

Z-3

TYPICAL ROOF CEILING ASSEMBLY
1-HR FIRE RATED
REFER TO GA FILE No. FC RC2602

ROOFING PER ROOF PLAN
UNDERLAYMENT PER ROOFING SYSTEM
1/2" SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
PRE-MFR WOOD TRUSSES PER STRUCTURAL @ 16" O.C.
R-49 BATT INSULATION
(2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB ( W.R.IN WET AREAS)

Z-3*

Z-04

FLOOR / CEILING ASSEMBLY
1-HR FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY
REFER TO GA FILE No. FC 5529

SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE SYSTEM
1/2" PLYWOOD
2x10 JOISTS @ 16" O.C.
(2) LAYERS 5/8", W.R., TYPE "X" GWB

9'-0" A.F.F.

8'-0" A.F.F.

TYPICAL EXTERIOR BREEZEWAY LANDING ASSEMBLY
REFER TO ICC-ES EVALUATION REPORT #ESR-2201

DECK COATING SYSTEM; SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT, MINIMUM
 (ALX By WESTCOAT)
3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
 (SOLID BLOCK ALL JOINTS FOR DECK COATING)
2 x FLOOR JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL @ 16" O.C.
 (CROSS VENTILATED CAVITY IF ENCLOSED)
CEMENT BOARD SOFFIT AT LANDINGS (OPTIONAL)

Z-2*

MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT

9'-0" A.F.F.

8'-0" A.F.F.

NOTE:  SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR
ADDITIONAL DROPPED CEILING AREAS

NOTE:  SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR
ADDITIONAL DROPPED CEILING AREAS

* DROPPED CEILING ADD
AIR SPACE
2X FRAMING @ 16" O.C.PER STRUCTURAL
  - TO ACCOMMODATE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.
1/2" G.W.B.

1.  WALLS, PARTITIONS AND FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES ENCLOSING THE APARTMENT UNITS SHALL HAVE A SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS (STC) OF NOT LESS THAT 50 FOR AIR-
BORNE NOISE WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E90. PENETRATIONS OR OPENINGS IN CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES FOR PIPING, ELECTRICAL DEVICES, RECESSED
CABINETS, BATHTUBS SOFFITS OR HEATING, VENTILATING OR EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE SEALED, LINED, INSULATED OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED
STC. UNIT ENTRY DOORS SHALL BE TIGHT-FITTING TO THE FRAME AND SILL.

2.  REFER TO THE "FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION NOTES ON SHEET #AG1.2.

3.  REFER TO THE 'FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY' DIAGRAM ON SHEET #AG1.2 FOR INFORMATION ON WHICH WALLS ARE SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE-RATING. AS NOTED IN
THAT DIAGRAM, NOT ALL WALLS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE RATING EVEN THOUGH THE WALL TYPE ASSEMBLY HAS THE SAME GENERAL CONFIGURATION OF COMPONENTS.

4. ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES SHALL NOT BE PLACED BACK-TO-BACK AND SHALL BE OFFSET BY NOT LESS THAN 12-INCHES FROM OUTLETS IN THE OPPOSITE WALL SURFACE. THE
BACK AND THE SIDES OF BOXES SHALL  BE SEALED WITH 1/8-INCH RESILIENT SEALANT AND BACKED BY AT LEAST 2-INCH THICK MATERIAL FIBER INSULATION PER IBC 1207.3.

5. SPACES OR SHAFTS CONTAINING VENTILATING EQUIPMENT OR OTHER MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SEPARATED BOTH VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY FROM THE
ADJOINING DWELLING UNIT BY CONSTRUCTION DESIGNED TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM STC RATING OF 50.

6.  DESIGN AND MATERIALS FOR SOUND TRANSMISSION CONTROL SHALL NOT IMPAIR THE FIRE-RESISTANT INTEGRITY OF SEPARATING WALLS OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

7.  WRAP ALL PLUMBING PIPE WITH SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS.

8.  ROOF ASSEMBLIES TO INCLUDE CLASS C ROOF COVERING THROUGHOUT AND FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD SHEATHING FOR A DISTANCE OF 4 FEET OF THE EXTERIOR
WALL.

9. IN GENERAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW SECTION 1, GENERAL EXPLANATORY NOTES OF THE GYPSUM ASSOCIATION - 600 - 2009 FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN MANUAL (19TH
EDITION) OR LATER.

10. PER IBC 718.2.2 FIRE-BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL FURRED SPACES: VERTICALLY AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, AND HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING
10 FEET.

11.PER SECTION 1, GENERAL EXPLANATORY NOTE #22 OF THE GYPSUM ASSOCIATION - 600 - 2009 FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN MANUAL (19TH EDITION) NOTE THE FOLLOWING:
WHEN NOT SPECIFIED AS A COMPONENT OF A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED WALL OR PARTITION SYSTEM, WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ADDED TO ONE
OR BOTH SIDES. SUCH PANELS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE APPLIED EITHER AS A BASE LAYER DIRECTLY TO THE FRAMING (UNDER THE GYPSUM BOARD), AS A FACE LAYER
(OVER THE FACE LAYER OF GYPSUM BOARD), OR BETWEEN LAYERS OF GYPSUM BOARD IN MULTI-LAYER SYSTEMS. WHEN SUCH PANELS ARE APPLIED UNDER THE GYPSUM
BOARD OR BETWEEN LAYERS OF GYPSUM BOARD, THE LENGTH OF THE FASTENERS SPECIFIED FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF THE GYPSUM BOARD APPLIED OVER THE WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL BE INCREASED BY NOT LESS THAT THE THICKNESS OF THE WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS. FASTENER SPACING FOR THE GYPSUM BOARD AND THE
NUMBER OF LAYERS OF GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN THE SYSTEM DESCRIPTION.

12.PER SECTION 1, GENERAL EXPLANATORY NOTE #15 OF THE GYPSUM ASSOCIATION - 600 - 2009 FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN MANUAL (19TH EDITION) NOTE THE FOLLOWING:
GREATER STUD SIZES (DEPTHS) SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN METAL- OR WOOD-STUD SYSTEMS. METAL STUDS OF HEAVIER GAGE THAN THOSE TESTED SHALL BE
PERMITTED, THE ASSIGNED RATING OF ANY LOAD-BEARING SYSTEM SHALL ALSO APPLY TO THE SAME SYSTEM USED A  NON-LOAD-BEARING SYSTEM. INDICATED STUD
SPACINGS ARE MAXIMUMS.

WALL ASSEMBLIESFLOOR | CEILING | ROOF ASSEMBLIES

ASSEMBLY NOTES
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402.2.2 CLEAR WIDTH
DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR
OPENING WIDTH OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN
THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. OPENINGS
MORE THAN 24 INCHES IN DEPTH AT DOORS AND DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS SHALL
PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO
PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 78 INCHES

MINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.
2. IN ALTERATIONS, A PROJECTION OF 5/8" MAXIMUM INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR

OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED FROM THE LATCH SIDE STOP.

32" MIN.

32" MIN.

(A) HINGE DOOR

(B) SLIDING DOOR

CLEAR WIDTH OF OPENINGS

60
" M

IN
.

18" MIN.

FRONT APPROACH, PULL SIDE

48
" M

IN
.

12"
MIN.

FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

48
" M

IN
.

FRONT APPROACH, POCKET

60
"  

M
IN

.

36" MIN.

HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE

52
" M

IN
.

42" MIN.

HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE

42
" M

IN
.

22"
MIN.

POCKET OR HINGE APPROACH

42
" M

IN
.

22"
MIN.

HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

48
" M

IN
.

24" MIN.

LATCH APPROACH, PULL SIDE

42
" M

IN
.

24" MIN.

STOP OR LATCH APPROACH

42
" M

IN
.

24" MIN.

48
" M

IN
.

12"
MIN.

LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE PUSH SIDE, W/ CLOSER & LATCH

ACCESSIBLE DOOR CLEARANCE
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UP UP

EP EP EP EP

EP

EPEP

EP

APARTMENT UNIT APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNITAPARTMENT UNIT

EXTERIOR HALL

APARTMENT UNITAPARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT APARTMENT UNIT

EXTERIOR HALL

WH WH WH WH
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WHWH
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DN DN
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E
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0'

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE GREATER THAN 10'

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE GREATER THAN 10'
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R
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E
PA

R
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0'

EP EP EP

EP

EPEP

EP

APARTMENT UNIT APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNITAPARTMENT UNIT

EXTERIOR HALL

APARTMENT UNITAPARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT APARTMENT UNIT

EXTERIOR HALL

WH WH WH WH
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WHWH
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UP UP
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FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE GREATER THAN 10'

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE GREATER THAN 10'
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E
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R
AT

IO
N

 D
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 1
0'

L 1
+5.00'

L 1
+5.00'

L 2
+15.20'

L 2
+15.20'

L 3
+25.40'

L 3
+25.40'

R
+34.50'

R
+34.50'

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNITRISER
ROOM

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

EXTERIOR
HALL

EXTERIOR
HALL

EXTERIOR
HALL

RISER
ROOM

EXTERIOR WALL
1-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY WITH OPENINGS LIMITED TO 10%
WHEN DISTANCE TO PROPERTY LINE IS BETWEEN 5-FT TO 10-FT,
NO OPENINGS WHEN DISTANCE LESS THAN 5-FT; WALL SHALL
BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE TO FIRE FROM BOTH SIDES

RATED ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM LEGEND

1-HR RATED PARTITION WALL ASSEMBLY AND/OR 1-HR RATED
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY OR 1-HR CEILING/ROOF ASSEMBLY

EXIT PASSAGEWAY
1-HR RATED, FIRE BARRIER, CONTINUOUS TO FLOOR DECKS WITH
1-HR RATED OPENINGS & 1-HR RATED CEILING/.ROOF ASSEMBLY

SCALE: 3/32" =    1'-0"1 RATED WALLS LEVEL 2 & 3

SCALE: 3/32" =    1'-0"2 RATED WALLS LEVEL 1

SCALE: 3/32" =    1'-0"3 RATED ASSEMBLIES SECTION



REVISIONS

REVISIONS

A
G

E
N

C
Y 

R
E

V
IE

W
  |

  2
4.

03
.1

1

BL  / CM

BL

24.03.11

2016

AS1.0

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

PROJECT # :

SHEET:

TITLE:

DATE:

SITE PLAN *REF.
ONLY

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS
THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS
INCORPORATED HERIN, AS INSTRUMENTS OF

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF
SYNTHESIS 9, LLC AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR

REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF SYNTHESIS 9, LLC.

SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
523 N. D ST.

TACOMA, WA 98403

E
A

S
T 

TO
W

N
 C

R
O

S
S

IN
G

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 'A
'

P
IO

N
E

E
R

 &
 S

H
AW

 P
U

YA
LL

U
P 

W
A

2'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

8"

2'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

8"

1/2" CONSTRUCTION
JOINT WITH
APPROVED SEALANT

2" DIA. PAINTED STEEL
POST W/ CAP; WELD TO
BASE PLATE.

6" x 6" x 1/4" GALV. STEEL
PLATE WELDED TO POST
W/ (4) 3/8" DIAMETER X 1/2"
BOLTS

6" x6" x 1/4" GALV. METAL
PLATE W/ 2" DIAMETER
PIPE ANCHOR EMBEDDED
IN CONCRETE; BOLT TO
SIGN PIPE ASSEMBLY

1/2" CONSTRUCTION
JOINT WITH APPROVED
SEALANT

2" DIA. PAINTED STEEL POST
W/CAP. WELD TO BASE PLATE.

WHEN APPLICABLE PER PLAN

14" x 14" METAL SIGN WITH
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESS; WHITE ON BLUE
BACKGROUND

6" x 6" x 1/4" GALV. STEEL
PLATE WELDED TO POST W/ (4)
3/8" DIAMETER X 1/2" BOLTS

6" x6" x 1/4" GALV. METAL PLATE
W/ 2" DIAMETER PIPE ANCHOR
EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE;
BOLT TO SIGN PIPE ASSEMBLY

NO PARKING

STATE DISABLED PARKING
PERMIT REQUIRED
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ADA
TYPE 'A'
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66'-6 3/4"

COURT D1
957 sq ft

COURT D2
702 sq ft

COURT D3
691 sq ft

COURT D4
1,274 sq ft

COURT G-H2
4,153 sq ft

COURT D5
476 sq ft

DOG AREA
(FENCED)
1,997 sq ft

COURT B-C-E-F1
7,586 sq ft

COURT B-C-E-F2
8,275 sq ft

COURT G-H1
3,645 sq ft

119 sq ft119 sq ft

105 sq ft 105 sq ft

4,288 sq ft

CARPORT #5

105 sq ft

105 sq ft

ADA
TYPE 'A'

ADA
TYPE 'A'

ADA
TYPE 'A'

ADA
TYPE 'A'

105 sq ft

105 sq ft
105 sq ft 105 sq ft 10

7 
sq

 ft
10

5 
sq

 ft

105 sq ft

ADA
TYPE 'A'

76,565 sq ft

COURT D5
592 sq ft

41,339 sq ft

2.0' CONC. SHOULDER
(PER CITY OF PUYALLUP)

HYDRANT
W/ FDC

CHAINLINK
6-FT FENCE

ORNAMENTAL 5-
FT (MAX.) FENCE

CHAINLINK
6-FT FENCE

CHAINLINK
6-FT FENCE

CHAINLINK
6-FT FENCE

ORNAMENTAL
6-FT FENCE

ORNAMENTAL
6-FT FENCE

BIKE
PARKING

BIKE
PARKING

BIKE
PARKING

EXERCISE
EQUIP.; TYP.

PICNIC
TABLE;
TYP.

SCULPTURE;
TYP.

EXERCISE
EQUIP.; TYP. SCULPTURE; TYP.

BENCH;
TYP.

RISER
ROOM

ELECT.
PANEL

(EX) STORM
DISCHARGE PIPE

HYDRANT
W/ FDC

P.I.V.

P.I.V.

10-ft WIDE
SHARED
USE PATH

TYPICAL AT EACH APARTMENT BUILDING
A stand of trees with a canopy of 1,000 square feet (as

measured in frontal view rather than top view) located no
farther than 20 feet from a facade of the building, consisting

of either existing trees, or planted trees.
(Per PMC 20.26.200 (4) (b) (v))

WILLIAMS GAS
PIPELINE EASEMENT

GATED CONNECTION
WITH NEIGHBOR

GATE

COMPACTOR W/
SEWER CONNECTION

STREAM BUFFER
SETBACKSTREAM BUFFER

STREAM BUFFER
SETBACK

STREAM BUFFER

BUS
STOP
AREA

PSD
STOP

(EX) PROPERTY
LINE

PROPERTY LINE (NEW)

10.0' PERVIOUS WALK
(PER CITY OF PUYALLUP)

(2) BIKE
RACK

RISER
ROOM

ELECT.
PANEL

ELECT.
PANEL

RISER
ROOM

ELECT.
PANEL

RISER
ROOM

ELECT.
PANEL ELECT.
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RISER
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GREASE
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VAN

L1: AMENITY
& LEASING
2,507 sq ft

MONUMENT SIGN
(SEPARATE SUBMITTAL)

BLD'G 'H'
3-STORY / 24 UNITS

12-(1) BEDRMS
12-(2) BEDRMS

BLD'G 'G'
3-STORY / 24 UNITS

12-(1) BEDRMS
12-(2) BEDRMS

8
9

10
11

12

POOL
930 sq ft

HOT TUB
126 sq ft

L2: MNG'R UNIT
(2) BEDRM
1,200 sq ft

COVERED
MAILBOXES,

ADA BUS STOP
& RECYCLE
2,746 sq ft

(108 PANELS)

SPORT COURT
(30 x 35)

1,074 sq ft

PLAY AREA
2,642 sq ft

LOT 2
50,901 sq ft

CARPORT #21

CARPORT #1CARPORT #2

C
A

R
P

O
R

T 
#4

C
A

R
P

O
R

T 
#8

C
A

R
P

O
R

T #7

C
A

R
P

O
R

T 
#1

9
(7

0 
PA

N
E

LS
)

L2 DECK
191 sq ft

TR
A

S
H

 &
R

E
C

Y
C

LE
30

3 
sq

 ft

G
E

N
E

R
ATO

R

T

CARPORT #4
TRASH &
RECYCLE
1,040 sq ft

C
O

U
R

T 
A

-1
46

8 
sq

 ft

TRASH &
RECYCLE
300 sq ft

5,000 sq ft

EV
EV

GENERATOR

CARPORT #6 CARPORT #3

1,800 sq ft 1,918 sq ft2,065 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 7,142 sq ft

RISER
62 sq ft

100 sq ft

102 sq ft

105 sq ft105 sq ft 99 sq ft

100 sq ft100 sq ft

102 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 8,496 sq ft

100 sq ft

102 sq ft

105 sq ft 105 sq ft100 sq ft

100 sq ft 101 sq ft

102 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 8,496 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 11,434 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 11,391 sq ftROOF AREA = 11,387 sq ft

EVEV
EV EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV EV EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

EV

ROOF AREA = 11,508 sq ft

ROOF AREA = 9,988 sq ft

105 sq ft 99 sq ft

101 sq ft

98 sq ft

COURT A-2
856 sq ft

RISER
ROOM

PUMP
ROOM

PROPERTY
LINE

BIKE
PARKING

ORNAMENTAL 5-
FT (MAX.) FENCE

(EX) POWER POLE
WTH GUY WIRE

PROPERTY
LINE (NEW)

SPLIT RAIL
FENCE FENCE;
NOT SHOWN

SPLIT RAIL
FENCE FENCE

(EX) PROPERTY LINE

ELECT.
PANEL

RELOCATE EXISTING
UTILITY POLE; SHIFT
15-FT TO THE SOUTH

(EX) UTILITY POLE

(EX) R.O.W.

BIKE RACK

PHASE 2 50-ft
STREAM BUFFER

PHASE 1 50-ft
STREAM BUFFER

PHASE 1 10-ft
BUILDING STREAM
BUFFER SETBCK

BIKE RACK

GUY WIRE

TELECOM
ROOM

TELECOM
ROOM

RISER
ROOM

TELECOM
ROOM

TELECOM
ROOM

TELECOM
ROOM

PHASE 1 50-ft
STREAM BUFFER

PHASE 1 10-ft
BUILDING STREAM
BUFFER SETBCK

CLUB
HOUSE

SUITE 3SUITE 1 SUITE 2

T.I. 1

BLD'G 'D'
3-STORY / 24 UNITS

12-(2) BEDRMS
12-(3) BEDRMS

BLD'G 'C'
3-STORY / 24 UNITS

12-(2) BEDRMS
12-(3) BEDRMS

BLD'G 'B'
3-STORY / 24 UNITS

12-(2) BEDRMS
12-(3) BEDRMS

BLD'G 'E'
3-STORY / 24 UNITS

12-(2) BEDRMS
12-(3) BEDRMS

BLD'G 'F'
3-STORY / 24 UNITS

6-(1) BEDRM
12-(2) BEDRMS
6-(3) BEDRMS

BLD'G 'A'
3-STORY / 24 UNITS

8-(2) BEDRMS
2-(3) BEDRMS

SP1

LOT 2 COMMERCIAL BUILDING
FF = 73.70'

FF = 77.10'
LOT 1 COMMERCIAL

BUILDING
FF = 73.60'

FF = 77.10'

FF = 77.10'
FF = 77.10'

FF = 77.10'

FF = 77.10'

c

c c c c c c c c

c c c c c c

c
c

c c c c c c

c c c c c c

c c c c c cc c c c c c

c c c c c c c c c c

c c c

c
c

ccccc

N

SCALE: 1"       =    1'-0"2 SITE SIGNAGE
SCALE: 1"   = 40'4 OVERALL SITE PLAN - PHASE 2

ACCESSIBLE MAILBOX REQUIREMENTS:

905.1 General. Accessible storage facilities shall comply with ICC
A117.1. Section 905.
905.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space complying with ICC A117.1.
Section 305 shall be provided.
905.3 Height. Accessible storage elements shall comply with at least
one of the reach ranges specified in ICC A117.1. Section 308.
905.4 Operable Parts. Operable parts of storage facilities shall comply
with ICC A117.1. Section 309.

309.4 Operation. Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and
shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The
force required to activate operable parts shall be 5.0 pounds maximum.

308.2 Forward Reach.
308.2.1 Unobstructed. Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high
forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low forward reach
shall be 15 inches minimum above the floor.
308.3 Side Reach.
308.3.1 Unobstructed. Where a clear floor space allows a parallel
approach to an element and the side reach is unobstructed, the high
side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be
15 inches minimum above the floor.

LAND USE SITE LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS:

1. Light trespass. Light trespass from sites in non-residential zoning
districts shall not exceed 3 lux (0.3 foot candles) at parcel boundaries
with residential zoning districts. This luminance value shall be measured
at the eye in a plane perpendicular to the line-of-sight when looking at
the brightest source in the field of view at any point on the property line
of any residential parcel.
2. Residential light pollution. To ensure control of and to minimize glare,
any lighting within 100 feet of an R District shall use luminaries which
meet the Illuminating Engineering Society’s cutoff light distribution
specification.
3. General light pollution. To control and minimize glare, all other
luminaries for area and/or off-street parking shall meet the Illuminating
Engineering Society’s semi-cutoff light distribution specification. Lighting
shall be directed toward the site, with cutoff shields or other means, to
prevent spillover glare to adjacent properties or vehicular traffic.
Luminaires with a light source not greater than 1800 lumens (100 watt
incandescent) are exempt from this requirement.
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EXTERIOR CLADDING; NOTE ALL EXTERIOR WALL
ASSEMBLIES INCORPORATE A 'RAINSCREEN' SYSTEM

HARDIE-PLANK WITH 7" EXPOSURE

HARDIE-PANEL WITH PRIMED-TO-BE-PAINTED
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BARRIER AND 4" (MIN.) AGGREGATE BASE COARSE; SEE
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SINGLE-PLY ROOFING MEMBRANE

PRIMED, TO BE PAINTED, GUTTER / DOWNSPOUT

PEDESTRIAN DECK-COATING SYSTEM

NOT USED

NOT USED

BAFFLED RIDGE VENT OR BAFFLED SIDEWALL VENT

BUILDING REFERENCE NOTES

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"1 WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"2 SOUTH ELEVATION



REVISIONS

REVISIONS

A
G

E
N

C
Y 

R
E

V
IE

W
  |

  2
4.

03
.1

1

BL  / CM

BL

24.03.11

2016

A2.1

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

PROJECT # :

SHEET:

TITLE:

DATE:

BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS
THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS
INCORPORATED HERIN, AS INSTRUMENTS OF

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF
SYNTHESIS 9, LLC AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR

REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF SYNTHESIS 9, LLC.

SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
523 N. D ST.

TACOMA, WA 98403

E
A

S
T 

TO
W

N
 C

R
O

S
S

IN
G

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 'A
'

P
IO

N
E

E
R

 &
 S

H
AW

 P
U

YA
LL

U
P 

W
A

13 12 1

L 1

L 2

L 3

R

2'
-8

"

01 04

03-A 03-A

12
03-B03-C

02

02

TYP. TYP.

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

12

TYP.

L 1

L 2

L 3

R

3'
-6

"
TY

P.

01

04
09

03-A 03-C

02

08

12

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

GA B

02

03

01

03-B

03-A

04

05

06

07

08

09

12

11-A

10

11-B

03-C

WINDOW OR DOOR ASSEMBLY; PROVIDE FIRE-RATED
ASSEMBLIES WHERE REQUIRED.

ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER UNDERLAYMENT

EXTERIOR CLADDING; NOTE ALL EXTERIOR WALL
ASSEMBLIES INCORPORATE A 'RAINSCREEN' SYSTEM

HARDIE-PLANK WITH 7" EXPOSURE

HARDIE-PANEL WITH PRIMED-TO-BE-PAINTED
ALUMINUM REVEALS (OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTE)
COLOR 1

HARDIE-PANEL WITH PRIMED-TO-BE-PAINTED
ALUMINUM REVEALS (OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTE)
COLOR 2

WINDOW TREATMENT -  WINDOWS SET IN CEMENT
FIBERBOARD CLADDING SHALL HAVE 4" WIDE (MINIMUM)
CEMENT BOARD WINDOW AND DOOR TRIM

42" TALL, PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUARDRAILS W/
FACE-MOUNT CONNECTION TO STRUCTURE

LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING STALL; WITH WALL
MOUNT BRACKET; SEE PRODUCT INFORMATION  DETAILS

6" C.I.P. CONCRETE SLAB; SET ON 6 MIL PLASTIC VAPOR
BARRIER AND 4" (MIN.) AGGREGATE BASE COARSE; SEE
STRUCTURAL FOR RELATED INFORMATION

SINGLE-PLY ROOFING MEMBRANE

PRIMED, TO BE PAINTED, GUTTER / DOWNSPOUT

PEDESTRIAN DECK-COATING SYSTEM

NOT USED

NOT USED

BAFFLED RIDGE VENT OR BAFFLED SIDEWALL VENT

BUILDING REFERENCE NOTES

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"1 EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"2 NORTH ELEVATION



REVISIONS

REVISIONS

A
G

E
N

C
Y 

R
E

V
IE

W
  |

  2
4.

03
.1

1

BL  / CM

BL

24.03.11

2016

A3.0

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

PROJECT # :

SHEET:

TITLE:

DATE:

BUILDING
SECTIONS

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS
THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS
INCORPORATED HERIN, AS INSTRUMENTS OF

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF
SYNTHESIS 9, LLC AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR

REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF SYNTHESIS 9, LLC.

SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
523 N. D ST.

TACOMA, WA 98403

E
A

S
T 

TO
W

N
 C

R
O

S
S

IN
G

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 'A
'

P
IO

N
E

E
R

 &
 S

H
AW

 P
U

YA
LL

U
P 

W
A

113 12

1
A6.0

2
A6.5

4
A6.5

4
A6.0

1
A6.1

1
A6.1

1
A6.1

2
A6.1

2
A6.1

2
A6.1

2
A6.1

2
A6.1

2
A6.1

1
A6.2

4
A6.0

4
A6.0

1
A6.0

6
A6.7

3
A6.5

L 1
+5.00'

L 1
+5.00'

L 2
+15.20'

L 2
+15.20'

L 3
+25.40'

L 3
+25.40'

R
+34.50'

R
+34.50'

10
'-2

 1
/2

"
10

'-2
 1

/2
"

9'
-1

 1
/4

"

R-49 BATT INSULATION;
BAFFLE AS NECESSARY TO

MAINTAIN 1" AIRSPACE; TYP.

SINGLE-PLY ROOFING
SYSTEM

PERFORATED FOOTING
DRAIN; SET IN DRAIN
ROCK & WRAPPED IN

FILTER FABRIC

4" C.I.P. CONCRETE SLAB PER STRUCTURAL, OVER 6-MIL PLASTIC
VAPOR BARRIER;  TYPICAL UNDER SLAB-ON-GRADE AREAS AT

CONDITIONED SPACES

R-21 BATT
INSULATION; TYP.

Z-1

DRAFTSTOPPING; ALIGN WITH ONE SIDE OF
DEMISING WALL BELOW & EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE

OF ROOF SHEATHING; MATERIALS PER IBC
SECTION 718.3.2; TYPICAL

Z-1

Z-1

Z-1

Z-1

Z-1

Z-1

Z-1

Z-3

PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM
GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT; TYPICAL

R-10 POLYISO RIGID INSULATION;  TYPICAL @
PERIMETER OF SLAB-ON-GRADE UNDER AREAS OF
CONDITIONED SPACE

PRE-MANUFACTURED
TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.; TYP.

PRE-MANUFACTURED
TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.; TYP.

Z-3

TYP.TYP.

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

G D C ABH

3
A6.0

3
A6.2

2
A6.5

4
A6.5

1
A6.0 3

A6.0

3
A6.0

4
A6.1

4
A6.1

4
A6.1

4
A6.1

3
A6.5

5
A6.7

L 1
+5.00'

L 1
+5.00'

L 2
+15.20'

L 2
+15.20'

L 3
+25.40'

L 3
+25.40'

R
+34.50'

R
+34.50'

3'
-6

"

R-21 BATT
INSULATION; TYP.

R-49 BATT INSULATION;
BAFFLE AS NECESSARY TO

MAINTAIN 1" AIRSPACE; TYP.

PERFORATED FOOTING
DRAIN; SET IN DRAIN
ROCK & WRAPPED IN

FILTER FABRIC

4" C.I.P. CONCRETE SLAB PER STRUCTURAL, OVER 6-
MIL PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER;  TYPICAL UNDER

SLAB-ON-GRADE AREAS AT CONDITIONED SPACES

DRAFTSTOPPING; ALIGN WITH ONE SIDE OF
DEMISING WALL BELOW & EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE
OF ROOF SHEATHING; MATERIALS PER IBC
SECTION 718.3.2; TYPICAL

Z-1

Z-1

Z-2*

Z-2*

Z-1*

Z-1*

Z-1

Z-1

Z-2

Z-2

R-10 POLYISO RIGID INSULATION;  TYPICAL @
PERIMETER OF SLAB-ON-GRADE UNDER AREAS OF
CONDITIONED SPACE

SINGLE-PLY ROOFING
MEMBRANE SYSTEM

Z-3Z-3*

TYP.

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

APARTMENT UNIT

EXTERIOR
HALL

EXTERIOR
HALL

EXTERIOR
HALL

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"1 BUILDING SECTION 1

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"2 BUILDING SECTION 4
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DRAIN; SET IN DRAIN
ROCK & WRAPPED IN
FILTER FABRIC

4" C.I.P. CONCRETE SLAB PER STRUCTURAL, OVER 6-MIL PLASTIC
VAPOR BARRIER;  TYPICAL UNDER SLAB-ON-GRADE AREAS AT
CONDITIONED SPACES

(2) LAYERS TYPE 'X' GWB;
TYPICAL ABOVE EGRESS AREAS

GUARDRAIL MOUNTING HEIGHT AND
BALUSTER SPACING SHALL NOT ALLOW

PASSAGE OF 4" SPHERE; TYPICAL

AT TOP OF STAIR FLIGHT WHERE
HANDRAILS ARE NOT CONTINUOUS
BETWEEN FLIGHTS, EXTEND HANDRAIL
12" BEYOND THE TOP RISER; RETURN
TO GUARD OR WALL; TYPICAL

AT BOTTOM OF FLIGHT WHERE
HANDRAILS ARE NOT CONTINUOUS
BETWEEN FLIGHTS, CONTINUE SLOPE
FOR ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE
BOTTOM RISER; RETURN TO GUARD OR
WALL; TYPICAL

OPEN TREADS, SPACING SHALL NOT
ALLOW PASSAGE OF 4" SPHERE; SEE
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R-10 POLYISO RIGID INSULATION;  TYPICAL @
PERIMETER OF SLAB-ON-GRADE UNDER AREAS OF

CONDITIONED SPACE
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SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"1 BUILDING SECTION 5
SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"2 BUILDING SECTION 6

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"3 BUILDING SECTION 7
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3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

2'-8"×6'-8"

2'-8"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

NOTES

CLOSER; ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

DOOR
NUMBER

205C

206A

206B

206C

207A

207B

207C

208A

208B

208C

301A

301B

301C

302A

302B

302C

303A

303B

303C

304A

304B

304C

305A

305B

305C

306A

306B

306C

307A

307B

307C

308A

308B

308C

R-01

R-01

R-03

R-04

R-05

TYPE

C

A

B

C

A

B

C

A

B

C

A

B

C

A

B

C

A

B

C

A

B

C

A

B

C

A

B

C

A

B

C

A

B

C

D

D

D

D

D

ROOM

UNIT 205 STORAGE

UNIT 206

UNIT 206

UNIT 206 STORAGE

UNIT 207

UNIT 207

UNIT 207 STORAGE

UNIT 208

UNIT 208

UNIT 208 STORAGE

UNIT 301

UNIT 301

UNIT 301 STORAGE

UNIT 302

UNIT 302

UNIT 302 STORAGE

UNIT 303

UNIT 303

UNIT 303 STORAGE

UNIT 304

UNIT 304

UNIT 304 STORAGE

UNIT 305

UNIT 305

UNIT 305 STORAGE

UNIT 306

UNIT 306

UNIT 306 STORAGE

UNIT 307

UNIT 307

UNIT 307 STORAGE

UNIT 308

UNIT 308

UNIT 308 STORAGE

ATTIC ACCESS

ATTIC ACCESS

ATTIC ACCESS

ATTIC ACCESS

ATTIC ACCESS

DOOR W x HT

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×3'-0"

3'-0"×3'-0"

3'-0"×3'-0"

3'-0"×3'-0"

3'-0"×3'-0"

NOTES

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

CLOSER; 60-MINUTE RATED

DOOR
NUMBER

111A

111B

111C

111D

111E

111F

111G

111H

113A

113B

113C

113D

113E

117A

117B

117C

117D

117E

117F

117G

118A

118B

118C

118D

118E

118F

118G

211A

211B

211C

211D

211E

211G

211H

212A

212B

212C

212D

212E

212F

212G

212H

213A

213B

213C

213D

213E

213F

213F

214A

214B

214C

TYPE

H

H

H

E

H

H

E

H

H

H

F

G

H

H

F

F

H

H

H

F

H

H

H

F

H

F

H

E

H

F

H

H

H

F

H

H

F

H

H

F

H

H

E

H

F

G

H

E

E

H

H

H

ROOM

PANTRY

BATHROOM

BEDROOM

CLOSET

LAUNDRY

BEDROOM

CLOSET

BATHROOM

CLOSET

BEDROOM

CLOSET

OFFICE

BATHROOM

BEDROOM

CLOSET

CLOSET

POWDER

BATHROOM

BEDROOM

CLOSET

CLOSET

POWDER

BEDROOM

CLOSET

BEDROOM

CLOSET

BATHROOM

CLOSET

BEDROOM

CLOSET

POWDER

BATHROOM

BEDROOM

CLOSET

POWDER

LAUNDRY

CLOSET

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

CLOSET

CLOSET

BATHROOM

CLOSET

BEDROOM

CLOSET

OFFICE

BATHROOM

LAUNDRY

LAUNDRY

PANTRY

BATHROOM

BATHROOM

DOOR W x HT

2'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

2'-8"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

5'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

5'-0"×6'-8"

2'-8"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

5'-0"×6'-8"

1'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

2'-8"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

5'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

1'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

5'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

5'-0"×6'-8"

2'-0"×6'-8"

2'-8"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

NOTES

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

DOOR
NUMBER

214D

214E

214F

214G

214H

311A

311B

311C

311D

311E

311F

311G

311H

312A

312B

312C

312D

312E

312F

312G

312H

313A

313B

313C

313D

313E

313F

314A

314B

314C

314D

314E

314F

314G

314H

TYPE

E

H

H

H

E

H

E

F

H

H

F

H

E

H

H

F

H

H

F

H

H

E

H

F

G

H

E

H

H

H

E

H

H

H

E

ROOM

CLOSET

BEDROOM

LAUNDRY

BEDROOM

CLOSET

BEDROOM

CLOSET

CLOSET

POWDER

BATHROOM

CLOSET

BEDROOM

LAUNDRY

POWDER

LAUNDRY

CLOSET

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

CLOSET

CLOSET

BATHROOM

CLOSET

BEDROOM

CLOSET

OFFICE

BATHROOM

LAUNDRY

PANTRY

BATHROOM

BATHROOM

CLOSET

BEDROOM

LAUNDRY

BEDROOM

CLOSET

DOOR W x HT

3'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

2'-8"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

5'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

1'-0"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

4'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

5'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

5'-0"×6'-8"

2'-0"×6'-8"

2'-8"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-6"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-0"×6'-8"

3'-6"×6'-8"

NOTES

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

PRIVACY LOCK

ELEVATION 2'-6"

3'
-0

"

6'-0"

6'
-0

"

6'-0"

4'
-0

"
6'

-8
"

2'
-1

0"
3'

-8
 1

/2
"

2'-7 1/4"

FLOOR LEVEL

2'-6"

3'
-0

"

2'-6"

6'
-0

"

4'-0"

6'
-0

"

TYPE 01 02 03 04 05 06

SIZE (W x H) 2'-6"×3'-0" 6'-0"×6'-0" 6'-0"×4'-0" 2'-6"×3'-0" 2'-6"×6'-0" 4'-0"×6'-0"

QUANTITY 6 12 54 6 6 6

U-VALUE 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

NOTES EGRESS @ BEDROOMS

DOOR HARDWARE LOCKSETS and DEFINITIONS
SECURITY LOCKSET - THE LATCHBOLT IS RETRACTED BY THE GRIP ON EITHER SIDE UNLESS THE OUTSIDE GRIP IS LOCKED BY THE OUTSIDE KEY. OPERATING THE INSIDE GRIP ALWAYS RETRACTS THE
LATCHBOLT.

ACCESSIBLE SECURITY LOCKSET -  THE LATCHBOLT IS RETRACTED BY THE GRIP ON EITHER SIDE UNLESS THE OUTSIDE GRIP IS LOCKED BY EITHER THE INSIDE KEY OR THE OUTSIDE KEY. OPERATING
THE INSIDE GRIP ALWAYS RETRACTS THE LATCHBOLT. ALL COMPONENTS OF THE DOOR HARDWARE TO MEET ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1008.1.9 OF THE 2012 IBC.

OFFICE LOCKSET - THE LATCHBOLT IS RETRACTED BY THE GRIP ON EITHER SIDE UNLESS THE OUTSIDE GRIP IS LOCKED BY THE TOGGLE OR OUTSIDE KEY. OPERATING THE INSIDE GRIP DOES NOT
UNLOCK THE OUTSIDE GRIP.

PASSAGE LOCKSET -  THE LATCHBOLT IS ALWAYS RETRACTED BY THE GRIP ON EITHER SIDE. BOTH GRIPS ARE ALWAYS FREE.

PRIVACY LOCKSET - THE LATCHBOLT IS RETRACTED BY THE GRIP ON EITHER SIDE UNLESS THE OUTSIDE GRIP IS LOCKED BY THE INSIDE THUMB-TURN, BUTTON OR KEY. OPERATING THE INSIDE GRIP
UNLOCKS THE OUTSIDE GRIP. AN EMERGENCY RELEASE TOOL UNLOCKS THE OUTSIDE GRIP.  THE OUTSIDE GRIP IS ALSO UNLOCKED WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED. DOOR CAN ONLY BE LOCKED FROM
THE INSIDE WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED.

PUBLIC RESTROOM LOCKSET -  THE LATCHBOLT IS RETRACTED BY THE INSIDE GRIP OR AN OUTSIDE KEY.  THE LATCHBOLT IS RETRACTED BY THE OUTSIDE  GRIP INLESS THE GRIP IS LOCKED BY A KEY
FROM THE INSIDE. THE LATCHBOLT / OUSIDE GRIP CANNOT BE LOCKET BY A KEY FROM THE OUTSIDE. ALL COMPONENTS OF THE DOOR HARDWARE GROUP TO MEET ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 1008.1.9 OF THE 2012 IBC.

STOREROOM LOCKSET - THE LATCHBOLT IS RETRACTED BY THE INSIDE GRIP OR OUTSIDE KEY.

CLOSET LOCKSET - THE LATCHBOLT IS RETRACTED BY THE OUTSIDE AND THE INSIDE GRIP AND THE GRIP CANNOT BE LOCKED.

DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES
1. DOOR OPERATIONS PER 1008.1.9 - EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.
2. DOOR HARDWARE PER 1008.1.9.1 - DOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES ON DOORS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY CHAPTER 11 SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT

GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
3. HARDWARE HEIGHT PER 1008.1.9.2 - DOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE

FINISHED FLOOR. LOCKS USED ONLY FOR SECURITY PURPOSES AND NOT USED FOR NORMAL OPERATION ARE PERMITTED AT ANY HEIGHT.
4. ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLDS PER ICC A117.1-2009 SECTION 303 - THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE 1/2" MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT.
5. DOOR CLOSERS PER ICC A117.1-2009 - DOOR CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THROUGH THE DOOR TO AN OPEN

POSITION OF 12 DEGREES SHALL BE 5 SECONDS.
6. DOOR-OPENING FORCE PER ICC A117.1-2009 - THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN DOORS SHALL BE 10.0 POUNDS MAXIMUM PER WASHINGTON STATE AMMENDMENT.

GLAZING NOTES
1. GLAZING IN A FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS SHALL BE CONSIDERED HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS.
2. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE OF THE GLAZING US WITHIN A 24-INCH ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A

CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAT 60 INCHES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE SHALL BE CONSIDERED A HAZARDOUS LOCATION.
3. GLAZING IN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL OF A WINDOW THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING FOUR CONDITIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED A HAZARDOUS LOCATION: 1. THE EXPOSED AREA OF AN

INDIVIDUAL PANE OS GREATER THAN 9 SQAURE FEET;  2. THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR; 3. THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS GREATER THAN 36 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR; AND 4. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACE(S) ARE WITHIN 36 INCHES, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE PLANE OF THE GLAZING

DOOR TYPES

EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE UNIT DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW TYPES
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1. THE ACCESSIBLE PRIMARY ENTRANCE SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM PUBLIC AND COMMON AREAS. WITHIN THE UNIT, AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL
CONNECT ALL SPACES AND ELEMENTS. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF AT LEAST 36-INCHES, EXCEPT THAT SEGMENTS LESS THAN 24-INCHES IN
LENGTH MAY HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32-INCHES.

2. IN THE TYPE 'A' UNIT, TURNING SPACES SHALL BE REQUIRED IN ALL ROOMS. TURNING SPACE SHALL BE 60-INCH IN DIAMETER.

3. THE CORRIDOR SIDE OF THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE DOOR TO TYPE 'B' UNITS SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH ANSI 404, ICC A117.1.

4. IN TYPE 'A' UNITS, ALL DOORWAYS INTENDED FOR PASSAGE SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH ANSI 404, ICC A117.1.

5. CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4-INCH OR LESS ARE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4-INCH AND 1/2-INCH SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE OF 1:2.
THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 1/2-INCH, EXCEPT THAT THEY MAY BE 3/4-INCH AT EXTERIOR SLIDING DOORS.

6. IN TYPE 'A' UNITS, LIGHTING CONTROLS, ELECTRICAL SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS, APPLIANCE CONTROLS, OPERATING HARDWARE
FOR OPERABLE WINDOWS, PLUMBING FIXTURE CONTROLS, AND USER CONTROLS FOR SECURITY OR INTERCOM SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
AND BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308, ICC A117.1. THEY SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE MAXIMUM FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE THE PARTS SHALL BE 5-POUNDS.

7. IN TYPE 'B' UNITS, LIGHTING CONTROLS, ELECTRICAL SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS, APPLIANCE CONTROLS, OPERATING HARDWARE
FOR OPERABLE WINDOWS, PLUMBING FIXTURE CONTROLS, AND USER CONTROLS FOR SECURITY OR INTERCOM SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
AND SHALL BE PLACED EITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN ANSI 308, ICC 117.1.

8. "CLEAR FLOOR SPACE" IS 30-INCHES BY 48-INCHES PER ANSI 305.3. BATHROOMS AND KITCHENS REQUIRE CLEAR FLOOR SPACES, CLEARANCES AROUND, BETWEEN AND
ADJACENT TO FIXTURES, APPLIANCES, CABINETS, COUNTERS AND WALLS, AND OTHER ITEMS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS.

9. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN 15-INCHES AND 48-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR IN AN AREA WITH UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD OR SIDE REACH. WHEN THERE IS
AN OBSTRUCTION OF 24-INCHES MAXIMUM WIDTH AND 34-INCHES MAXIMUM HEIGHT, THE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 46-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. WHEN
THERE IS AN OBSTRUCTION OF 25-INCHES MAXIMUM WIDTH IN A SPACE ALLOWING FORWARD APPROACH, THE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 44-INCHES ABOVE
THE FLOOR PER ANSI 308, ICC A117.1

11. IN TYPE 'A' UNITS, WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS REQUIRE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, POSITIONED FOR PARALLEL APPROACH, CENTERED ON EACH APPLIANCE.
ALL OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 309, ICC A117.1, INCLUDING THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN ANSI 308, ICC 117.1. TOP LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE
THE DOOR TO THE LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT 36-INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. FRONT LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING TO THE
LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT BETWEEN 15-INCHES AND 34-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

12. IN TYPE 'B' UNITS, WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS REQUIRE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, POSITIONED FOR PARALLEL APPROACH, CENTERED ON EACH APPLIANCE.

13. CABINETRY IS PERMITTED UNDER WORK SURFACES & SINK WHEN THE CABINETRY CAN BE REMOVED WITHOUT THE REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT OF WORK SURFACE OR
SINK, FLOOR FINISH EXTENDS UNDER CABINETRY AND WALLS BEHIND AND SURROUNDING CABINETRY ARE FINISHED.

14. TYPE 'B' UNIT BATHROOMS ARE OPTION A.

DWELLING UNIT ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:
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VERTICAL G.B.

PROVIDE BLOCKING
FOR GRAB BARS AT

TOILTE & BATHTUB PER
ANSI A117.1-2009.

PROVIDE BLOCKING
FOR SHOWER GRAB

BARS PER ANSI 608.3.2

PROVIDE REMOVABLE
RECTANGULAR OR L-SHAPED

SEAT FOR SHOWER &
BLOCKING FOR SHOWER SEAT.

T.T.D.

1/2" MAX.
THRESHOLD

1/2" MAX.
THRESHOLD

PROVIDE REMOVABLE
RECTANGULAR OR L-SHAPED

SEAT FOR SHOWER &
BLOCKING FOR SHOWER SEAT.

TYPE 'B' UNIT:
NOT REQUIRED

TYPE 'B'
UNIT: 24"
CENTERED
ON FIXTURETYPE 'B'

UNIT: 24"
CENTERED

ON FIXTURE

HOOD FAN SWITCH
MOUNTED WITHIN REACH
RANGE PER SECTION 308

CONTROL AND HAND
SHOWER SHALL BE

LOCATED WITH
HATCHED AREA

FAUCET SHALL
COMPLY WITH
SECTION 309

WATER SUPPLY AND
DRAIN PIPES SHALL BE
INSULATED; SHARP OR
ABRASIVE SURFACES
ARE NOT PERMITTED

ADJUSTABLE, HAND-HELD
SHOWER ON A VERTICAL BAR

ANSI 608.5

1" SCRIBE

PROTRUDING DISPENSERS LOCATED
BENEATH THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE
LOCATED WITHIN THE HATCHED AREA

OPERABLE PARTS
SHALL COMPLY WITH

SECTION 309

OPERABLE PARTS
SHALL COMPLY WITH

SECTION 309

C
LE

A
R
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PA

C
E

CLEAR SPACE

TYPICAL TYPES 'A' AND 'B' BATHROOM NOTES:

1.  GRAB BARS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED
WHERE REINFORCEMENT IS PROVIDED FOR THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS & SHOWER SEATS AT WATER
CLOSETS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS PER ICC/ANSI
A117.1-2009, 1003.11.1 AND 1004.11.1.

2.  DIMENSIONS AT GRAB BAR LOCATIONS ARE TO
CENTERLINE OF REQUIRED GRAB BARS; ADD AN ADDITIONAL
2-INCHES MINIMUM AT TOP, SIDES AND BOTTOM FOR
BLOCKING SIZES.

3.  CABINETRY IS PERMITTED UNDER WORK SURFACES &
SINK WHEN THE CABINETRY CAN BE REMOVED WITHOUT THE
REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT OF WORK SURFACE OR SINK,
FLOOR FINISH EXTENDS UNDER CABINETRY AND WALLS
BEHIND AND SURROUNDING CABINETRY ARE FINISHED.

4.  WHEN BASE CABINETS ARE TO BE REMOVED AT
LOWERED WORK SURFACES AND SINKS, KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED.

5. IN TYPE 'B' UNITS, REINFORCEMENT FOR A 24" REAR WALL
GRAB BAR, CENTERED ON THE FIXTURE, AT WATER CLOSETS
WHEN THERE IS INSUFFICIENT WALL SPACE FOR THE 36" GRAB
BAR.

6. IN TYPE 'B' UNITS, REINFORCEMENT FOR A SWING UP GRAB
BAR PER ANSI A117.1 1004.11.1.1 WHERE A SIDE WALL IS NOT
AVAILABLE FOR A 42-INCH GRAB BAR.

7. IN TYPE 'B' UNITS, REINFORCEMENT FOR A VERTICAL GRAB
BAR AT WATER CLOSETS IS NOT REQUIRED.

TRANSFER-TYPE SHOWER ACCESSIBLE SINKACCESSIBLE TOILET ACCESSIBLE BATHTUB

A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, POSITIONED
FOR PARALLEL APPROACH, SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN FRONT OF LAUNDRY
EQUIPMENT.

OVEN /
COOKTOP

REINFORCE FOR
GRAB BARS PER

1/A5.0

BATHTUB2'
-1

0"
(M

A
X

.)

3'
-4

"
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A
X

.)

REINFORCE
FOR WC
GRAB BARS
PER 1/A5.0

REMOVABLE
CABINET

PER
1003.11.2.22'

-1
0"

2'
-2

"
3'

-0
"

4" BACKSPLASH

4" TOEKICK

DISH-
WASHER

REF. /
FREEZER
50% (MIN.)
OF
FREEZER
SHELVES AT
54" (MAX.)

2'-6"
WORK SURFACE

2'
-1

0"
2'

-2
"

3'
-0

"

4" BACKSPLASH

HOOD FAN &
SWITCH

4" TOEKICK

OVEN

REMOVABLE
CABINETS

PER
1003.12.3.1

REMOVABLE
CABINETS

PER
1003.12.4.1

3'
-0

"
2'

-0
"

3'
-0

"

4" BACKSPLASH

4" TOEKICK

DISH-
WASHER

REF /
FREEZER

3'
-0

"
2'

-0
"

3'
-0

"

4" BACKSPLASH

4" TOEKICK

OVEN

2'
-1

0"

REINFORCE FOR
SWING-UP GRAB
BARS PER 1/A5.0

REMOVABLE
CABINET

PER
1004.11.3.1.1

REINFORCE FOR
GRAB BARS PER
1/A5.0

BATHTUB

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"1 TYPE A & B BATHROOM FIXTURES & APPLIANCES

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"2 UNIT 101 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"3 UNIT 101 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"4 UNIT 101 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"5 UNIT 101 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"6 UNIT 102 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"7 UNIT 102 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"8 UNIT 102 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"9 UNIT 102 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'
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2'
-1

0"

REINFORCE FOR
W.C. GRAB BARS
PER 1/A5.0

REMOVABLE
CABINETS PER

A117.1 1003.11.2.2

REINFORCE FOR
BATHTUB GRAB

BARS PER 1/A5.0

REINFORCE FOR
W.C. GRAB BARS

PER 1/A5.0REINFORCE FOR
BATHTUB GRAB
BARS PER 1/A5.0

REMOVABLE
CABINETS PER
A117.1 1003.11.2.2
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ABOVE
FLOORREMOVABLE

CABINETRY
PER

1003.12.3.1

REINFORCE FOR
W.C. GRAB BARS
PER 1/A5.0REINFORCE FOR

BATHTUB GRAB
BARS PER 1/A5.0

REMOVABLE
CABINETS PER
A117.1 1003.11.2.2

BATHTUB

2'
-1

0"

REINFORCE FOR
W.C. GRAB BARS

PER 1/A5.0

REMOVABLE
CABINETS PER
A117.1 1003.11.2.2

REINFORCE FOR
BATHTUB GRAB
BARS PER 1/A5.0

2'
-1

0"
2'

-2
"

3'
-0

"

4" BACKSPLASH

4" TOEKICK

DISH-
WASHER

OVEN
REMOVABLE
CABINETRY

PER
1003.12.4.1

2'
-1

0"
2'

-2
"

3'
-0

"

2'-6"(MIN.)
WORKSPACE

4" BACKSPLASH
HOOD FAN &

SWITCH PER 1/A5.0

OVEN

50% (MIN.)
REF. /
FREEZER
SHELVES 54"
(MAX.)
ABOVE
FLOOR

REMOVABLE
CABINETRY
PER
1003.12.3.1

REINFORCE FOR
GRAB BARS PER
1/A5.0
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REMOVABLE
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PER
1003.11.2.22'

-1
0"

2'
-2

"
3'

-0
"

4" BACKSPLASH

4" TOEKICK

DISH-
WASHER

REF. /
FREEZER
50% (MIN.)
OF
FREEZER
SHELVES AT
54" (MAX.)

2'-6"
WORK SURFACE

2'
-1

0"
2'

-2
"

3'
-0

"

4" BACKSPLASH

4" TOEKICK

HOOD FAN &
SWITCH
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REMOVABLE
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PER

1003.12.3.1

REMOVABLE
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1003.12.4.1
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"

4" BACKSPLASH
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WASHER

REINFORCE FOR
GRAB BARS PER

1/A5.0
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0"

REMOVABLE
CABINETS PER
A117.1 1004.11.3.1.1

REINFORCE FOR
W.C. GRAB BARS
PER 1/A5.0
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"
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-0

"
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"
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OVEN

REF.

REINFORCE FOR
GRAB BARS PER
1/A5.0

BATHTUB2'
-1

0"

REMOVABLE
CABINETS PER

A117.1 1004.11.3.1.1
REINFORCE FOR
W.C. GRAB BARS

PER 1/A5.0

3'
-0

"
2'

-0
"

3'
-0

"

4" BACKSPLASH

4" TOEKICK

DISH-
WASHER

REF.

3'
-0

"
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-0
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4" BACKSPLASH

4" TOEKICK

HOOD FAN

OVEN

REINFORCE FOR
GRAB BARS PER

1/A5.0

BATHTUB

2'
-1

0"

REMOVABLE
CABINETS PER

A117.1 1004.11.3.1.1

REINFORCE FOR
W.C. GRAB BARS

PER 1/A5.0

3'
-0

"
2'

-0
"

3'
-1

/4
"

4" BACKSPLASH

4" TOEKICK

HOOD FAN

OVEN

REF.

2'
-1

0"

REMOVABLE
CABINETS PER
A117.1 1004.11.3.1.1

REINFORCE FOR
W.C. GRAB BARS
PER 1/A5.0

REINFORCE FOR
GRAB BARS PER
1/A5.0

BATHTUB

REINFORCE FOR
GRAB BARS PER

1/A5.0

BATHTUB2'
-1

0"

REMOVABLE
CABINETS PER

A117.1 1004.11.3.1.1

REINFORCE FOR
W.C. GRAB BARS

PER 1/A5.0

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"1 UNIT 103 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"2 UNIT 103 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"3 UNIT 103 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"4 UNIT 103 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"5 UNIT 103 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"6 UNIT 105 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"7 UNIT 105 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"8 UNIT 105 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"9 UNIT 105 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"10 UNIT 105 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"11 UNIT 107 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"12 UNIT 107 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"13 UNIT 107 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"14 UNIT 107 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'A'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"16 UNIT 104 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"17 UNIT 104 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"18 UNIT 104 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"19 UNIT 106 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"20 UNIT 106 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"21 UNIT 106 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"22 UNIT 106 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"23 UNIT 108 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"24 UNIT 108 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"25 UNIT 108 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"26 UNIT 108 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"15 UNIT 104 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"27 UNIT 104 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"28 UNIT 104 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"29 UNIT 106 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"30 UNIT 106 BATH 2
ADA TYPE 'B'
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01 WALL PER PLAN

02      VAPOR PERMEABLE AIR BARRIER / W.R.B. FIELD MEMBRANE

03 CONTINUOUS, SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE (S.A.M.) ALONG TOP EDGE
  OF METAL FLASHING

04 BELOW GRADE WATER-PROOFING SYSTEM W/ DRAINAGE MAT AND FILTER
FABRIC PROTECTION LAYER

05  22 GAUGE, SHEET METAL FLASHING, W/ HEMMED EDGE;
  SET ON SEALANT & EXTEND 6" UP UNDER W.R.B. OR TO WINDOW
  OPENING

06 FILTER FABRIC OVER MINIMUM 1/2-INCH DRAINAGE MATRIX

07 METAL LATHE WITH BOND & SCRATCH COAT

08 NOT USED

09 6 MIL PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER

10 NOT USED

11 R-10 POLYISO INSULATION: UNDER ENTIRE SLAB AT CONDITIONED AREAS AND
CONFIGURED AS SHOWN TO TOP OF FOOTING OR 2-FT IN LENGTH.

12  NOT USED

13      CEMENT FIBERBOARD PANEL OR LAP-SIDING SIDING
  - HARDIE PANEL OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTE

14  NOT USED

15 NOT USED

16 ANCHOR BOLT & TREATED SILL PLATE(S) PER STRUCTURAL

17  CONCRETE &  REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL (TYPICAL)

18  12-INCH WIDE GRACE VYCOR SILL PAN / FLASHING W/ END DAMS. AT EACH SILL
CORNER, INSTALL VYCORNERS AND CORNER PATCHES PER THE MFR'S
RECOMMENDATIONS; WRAP UP THE STEEL ANGLE TO CREATE A DAM.

19 CONT. BACK DAM ANGLE, MIN. 1-INCH TALL WITH VINYL ASSEMBLY FASTENED
THROUGH ANGLE PER MFR. RECOMMENDATIONS.

20 4" PERF. FOOTING DRAIN AND 4" TIGHT-LINE DRAIN; SET IN DRAIN
  ROCK AND WRAP IN FILTER FABRIC; SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR
  RELATED INFORMATION

21 3/8" SEALANT JOINT WITH BACKER ROD.

22 PRIMED COUNTER-FLASHING ABOVE TRIM; PROVIDE 1/4-INCH PER FOOT
SLOPE TO HEMMED EDGE

23 GALV. METAL SILL PAN AT ANY DOOR WITH A THRESHOLD

24 VINYL WINDOW  FRAME W/ FLANGE

25 PRIMED COUNTER-FLASHING ABOVE TRIM; PROVIDE 1/4-INCH PER
  FOOT SLOPE TO HEMMED EDGE

26 INSTALL PLASTIC HORSESHOE SHIMS @ EACH SILL FLANGE
  FASTENER

27 1/4-INCH WITH CAULK  (ONE PART URETHANE SEALANT)

28 VYCOR-PLUS BY GRACE AT MUD SILL W/ 1/4-INCH
  DOWNTURN ON EXTERIOR SIDE WHEN FEASIBLE

FOUNDATION DETAIL REFERENCE NOTES

PER STRUCTURAL
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STOPPING PER 2018 IBC

SECTION 708.4
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SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"1 FOUNDTION DETAIL - 01
SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"2 FOUNDATION DETAIL - 02

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"3 FOUNDATION DETAIL - 03

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"4 FOUNDATION DETAIL - 04
SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"5 FOUNDATION DETAIL - 05

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"6 FOUNDATION DETAIL - 06
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DETAIL REFERENCE NOTES
01  WALL PER PLAN

02  VAPOR PERMEABLE AIR BARRIER / WATER RESISTANT
BARRIER FIELD MEMBRANE

03  AIR BARRIER / WATER RESISTANT BARRIER PRESTRIP
WITH CONTINUOUS A.B. / W.R.B. SEALANT BETWEEN
FIELD MEMBRANE (AS SHOWN)

04    FLOOR / CEILING ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

05  PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM OR VINYL, CONTINUOUS
STRIP VENT; SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR
LOCATIONS AND LENGTHS

06  1-1/4" x 5-1/2" CEMENT FIBERBOARD TRIM AROUND
OPENING - HARDIE TRIM OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTE;
NOTE THAT 4" WIDE MINIMUM TRIM REQUIRED AT ALL
WINDOWS U.N.O. PER TMC.

07     NOT USED

08    VINYL WINDOW OR SLIDING DOOR FRAME WITHOUT
FLANGE AND ON 1/4-INCH INTERMITTENT SHIMS FOR
DRAINAGE.

09    CEMENT FIBERBOARD CLADDING PER ELEVATIONS;
LAP W/ 7-1/4" EXPOSURE OR PANEL WITH REVEAL
ACCESSORIES - HARDIE PLANK OR APPROVED
SUBSTITUTE

10  NOT USED

11  CORRUGATED, PRE-FINISHED METAL SIDING; EXPOSED
FASTENERS WITH NEOPRENE GASKETS; NU-WAVE BY
AEPSPAN

12   NOT USED

13  FLEXIBLE, SELF-ADHERED A.B. / W.R.B. SILL
MEMBRANE; PER INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ON
SHEET A6.4.

14 CONT. BACK DAM ANGLE, MIN. 1-INCH TALL WITH VINYL
ASSEMBLY FASTENED THROUGH ANGLE PER MFR.
RECOMMENDATIONS.

15  ONE PART URETHANE SEALANT OVER BACKER ROD;
FOAM BACKER ROD W/ BOND BREAKER JACKET -
OVERSIZE ROD 25% LARGER THAN WIDTH OF JOINT;
CLEAN SUBSTRATE USING A "TWO CLOTH" METHOD
PER SEALANT MANUFACTURER - PRIME PER MFR ONLY
WHERE REQUIRED.

16  CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SEALANT OVER BACKER
ROD (WHEN SHOWN) TIED TO CONTINUOUS SEAL AT
WINDOW PERIMETER.

17  1/4-INCH WITH PAINTABLE CAULK

18  NOT USED

19  NOT USED

20  PRIMED COUNTER-FLASHING ACCESSORY ABOVE
TRIM or RIP SLOPE IN TOP OF TRIM AND 1/4-INCH
CAULK AT JOINT; PROVIDE 1/4-INCH PER FOOT SLOPE.

21 PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL SILL FLASHING W/ 1/2-
INCH HEMMED DRIP EDGE WITH END DAMNS INTO BED
JOINT AT JAMB VENEER TRIM BEYOND

22  PRIMED SHEET METAL HEAD FLASHING W/ 1/2"
HEMMED DRIP EDGE & END DAMS. EXTEND 6-INCHES
MINIMUM UP UNDER THE A.B. / W.R.B. AND OVERLAP
JAMB TRIM

23 PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL JAMB FLASHING TRIM

24 EXTRUDED ALUMINUM HORIZONTAL TRIM ACCESSORY
(BY EXTREMETRIM  OR APPROVED); PAINT PER MFR'S
RECOMMENDATIONS; APPROXIMATE CONFIGURATION
AS SHOWN.

25 5 x 5 x 5/16" x 5" TALL GALV. STEEL ANGLE CLIP; (2) AT
EACH SIDE OF GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY; NOTE THAT THE
ATTACHMENT TO THE WALL STRUCTURE SHALL  BE
CONCEALED BEHIND CLADDING.

26  1/4" THICK NEOPRENE PAD BETWEEN VERTICAL
ALUMINUM GUARDRAIL POST AND GALV. STEEL CLIP.

27  PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY;
FACE-MOUNT ATTACHMENT PER STRUCTURAL

28 FLEXIBLE, SELF-ADHERED A.B. / W.R.B. MEMBRANE;
USE 12-INCH WIDE GRACE VYCOR SILL PAN/FLASHING
W/ END DAMS. WRAP UP SIDEWALL 4" MIN. ABOVE TOP
OF FINISH FLOOR

1-HR RATED FIRE BARRIER 
(MAINTAIN CONTINUITY)

SEE WALL TYPES ON AG1.3

1-HR RATED FIRE BARRIER 
(MAINTAIN CONTINUITY)

SEE WALL TYPES ON AG1.3
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WRB

SIDING PER PLAN

5 1/4" CONTINUOUS SOLID
BLOCKING TO MAINTAIN
CONTINUITY OF 1-HR FIRE BARRIER

SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL

NAILIER, AS NEEDED; TYPICAL

18" WIDE SELF
ADHERING MEMBRANE

BEHIND LEDGER

PEDESTRIAN DECK COATING
SYSTEM; EXTEND 6" (MIN.)
ABOVE CONCRETE DECK;

SEE SHEET A6.6

VENT @ EACH END OF
JOIST CAVITY FOR

CROSS VENTILATION;
TYPICAL

SIDING PER PLAN

SIDING PER PLAN

5 1/4" CONTINUOUS SOLID
BLOCKING TO MAINTAIN
CONTINUITY OF 1-HR FIRE BARRIER

SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL

18" WIDE SELF
ADHERING MEMBRANE

BEHIND LEDGER

VENT @ EACH END OF
JOIST CAVITY FOR

CROSS VENTILATION;
TYPICAL

PEDESTRIAN DECK COATING
SYSTEM; EXTEND 6" (MIN.)
ABOVE CONCRETE DECK;

SEE SHEET A6.6

SIDING PER PLAN

WRB

JOIST PERPENDICULAR
TO WALL

JOIST PARALLEL
WITH WALL

04

EXTERIOR INTERIOR

04

EXTERIOR INTERIOR
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1-HR RATED WALL
ASSEMBLY. SEE ASSEMBLY

TYPES ON AG1.2

CONTINUOUS, SOLID BLOCKING

2x12 JOIST PERPENDICULAR TO WALL

2x12 JOIST
PERPENDICULAR TO

WALL

FIRE-BLOCK VOID
PER 2018 IBC
SECTION 718.

CONT. BLOCKING
PER STRUCTURAL

APARTMENT
INTERIOR

APARTMENT
INTERIOR

APARTMENT
INTERIOR

APARTMENT
INTERIOR

1-HR RATED WALL
ASSEMBLY. SEE ASSEMBLY

TYPES ON AG1.2

1-
H

R
 R

AT
E

D
 C

E
IL

IN
G

/R
O

O
F

A
S

S
E

M
B

LY
. S

E
E

 A
S

S
E

M
B

LY
TY

P
E

S
 O

N
 A

G
1.

2

1-HR RATED WALL
ASSEMBLY. SEE ASSEMBLY

TYPES ON AG1.2
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DRAFTSTOPPING; ALIGN WITH
ONE SIDE OF DEMISING WALL
BELOW & EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE
OF ROOF SHEATHING; MATERIALS
PER IBC SECTION 718.3.2; TYPICAL

R-49 BATT INSULATION; BAFLE
AS REQ'D; MAINTAIN 1" (MIN.)
AIRSPACE FOR ATTIC
VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS

CONTINUOUS,
SOLID BLOCKING

FIRE-BLOCK VOID
PER 2018 IBC
SECTION 718.

ROOF TRUSS OR
ADDED FRAMING

DRAFTSTOPPING; ALIGN WITH
ONE SIDE OF DEMISING WALL
BELOW & EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE
OF ROOF SHEATHING; MATERIALS
PER IBC SECTION 718.3.2; TYPICAL

R-49 BATT INSULATION; BAFLE
AS REQ'D; MAINTAIN 1" (MIN.)
AIRSPACE FOR ATTIC
VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS

CONTINUOUS,
SOLID BLOCKING

FIRE-BLOCK VOID
PER 2018 IBC
SECTION 718.

ROOF TRUSS

ATTIC
SPACE

APARTMENT
INTERIOR

APARTMENT
INTERIOR

ATTIC
SPACE

APARTMENT
INTERIOR

APARTMENT
INTERIOR

DRAFTSTOPPING PARALLEL TO FRAMING DRAFTSTOPPING PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING

ATTIC
SPACE ATTIC

SPACE

CEMENT FIBERBOARD
TRIM WHEN APPLICABLE

CEMENT FIBERBOARD
TRIM WHEN APPLICABLE

02

17

01

17

17

17

12
"

7-
3/

8"

1-HR RATED FIRE BARRIER 
(MAINTAIN CONTINUITY)

SEE WALL TYPES ON AG1.3

1-HR RATED FIRE BARRIER 
(MAINTAIN CONTINUITY)

SEE WALL TYPES ON AG1.3
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HATCH FRAME W/ CAP
FLASHING; CORNERS FULLY

WELDED

LOCK STRIKE &
PADLOCK HASP

HOLD-OPEN ARM

RED VINYL GRIP

INSIDE & OUTSIDE HANDLES
W/ PADLOCK HASPS

LIFTING MECHANISM

EXTEND ROOF MEMBRANE UP UNDER
CAP FLASHING PER ROOFING MFR.

REQUIREMENTS

SIDING PER PLAN

SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL; TYPICAL

SIDING PER PLAN

02

EXTERIOR
HALL

ATTIC
SPACE

ATTIC
SPACE 02

1-HR RATED
ASSEMBLY

BUILT-UP MOUNTING CURB

DRAFTSTOPPING
PER ROOF PLAN

SINGLE-PLY ROOFING SYSTEM
(TPO or APPROVED); WRAP
SYSTEM UP OVER TOP OF
EACH CURB PER ROOFING
MFR. STANDARD )

THICKER SINGLE-PLY
ROOFING MEMBRANE SET

ON APPROVED SEALANT

UNISTRUT; MOUNT TO TOP
CURB PER ROOFING MFR.

STANDARD DETAILS

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"4 FIRE RATING CONTINUITY

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"2 FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY CONTINUITY
SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"1 TYPICAL DRAFT STOP

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"3 SIDING TRANSITION DETAIL

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"6 ROOF ACCESS DETAIL

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"5 ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT MOUNT CURB
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ROOF | CEILING DETAIL REFERENCE NOTES
01 WALL PER PLAN; COORDINATE FIRE RATING & SHEAR WALL REQUIREMENTS

WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS AS NOTED ON SHEET A0.01

02      W.R.B. (TYVEK OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTE)

03 CONTINUOUS, SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE (S.A.M.) ALONG TOP EDGE
  OF METAL FLASHING

04 NOT USED

05  ROOF FASCIA  - 1.5" X 5.5" CEMENT FIBERBOARD TRIM

06 ROOF FASCIA  - 1.5" X 7.25" CEMENT FIBERBOARD TRIM

07 2" ∅ SCREENED VENTING AT BLOCKING;
 (3) PER TRUSS BAY (MIN.) FOR VENTILATION

08 PRIMED TO-BE-PAINTED, ALUMINUM GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

09 22 GAUGE, SHEET METAL EDGE FLASHING, W/ HEMMED EDGE; AT EAVE,
EXTEND UP UNDER ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT 6" MINIMUM; AT RAKE
OVERLAP THE ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT 4" MINIMUM.

10 ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING OVER ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT

11 MAINTAIN 1" MINIMUM AIRSPACE

12  1/4-INCH WITH CAULK  (ONE PART URETHANE SEALANT)

13      CEMENT FIBERBOARD PANEL OR LAP-SIDING SIDING
  - HARDIE PANEL OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTE

14  NOT USED

15 2" ∅ SCREENED VENTING AT 8" O.C.

16 3/8" SEALANT JOINT WITH BACKER ROD.

17  PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM OR VINYL, CONTINUOUS STRIP VENT; SEE
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR LOCATIONS AND LENGTHS

18  PRE-FINISHED, SIDEWALL SHEET METAL FLASHING; EXTEND 6" MINIMUM UP
UNDER W.R.B.

19 BAFFLED SIDEWALL VENT W/ 9 sq. in. PER LINEAR FOOT VENTILATION OR
BAFFLED RIDGE VENT W/ 18 sq. in. PER LINEAR FOOT VENTILATION

 

8"

1'-0"

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

R-21 BATTS

13
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2"

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

R-49 BATTS

07

08

SLOPE PER PLAN

02

11

10

05

01

13

14

15

09

 

 

R-21 BATTS

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

R-21 BATTS

R-49 BATTS

SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL

SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL

SLOPE PER PLAN

06

13

02

09
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01
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13

14

14

07

15
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1'-0"

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

R-21 BATTS

R-49 BATTS

SINGLE-PLY ROOFING
SYSTEM; TYP.

13

02

01

12

1.5
05

09

 

1'-0"

1'
-6

"

8"

2"

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

R-21 BATTS

R-49 BATTS

13

02

11 09

01

12

1/4

05

1'-0"

2"

SINGLE-PLY ROOFING SYSTEM; TYPICAL
12

1/4

05

 

4"4"

6"

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

R-21 BATTS

R-49 BATTS

PRIMED-TO-BE PAINTED,
SHEET METAL PARAPET CAP

SINGLE-PLY ROOFING SYSTEM;
WRAP UP, OVER TOP OF
PARAPET; TYPICAL

13

02

01

12

1/405
15

 

4"4"

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

R-21 BATTS

R-49 BATTS

PRIMED-TO-BE PAINTED,
SHEET METAL PARAPET CAP

SINGLE-PLY ROOFING SYSTEM;
WRAP UP, OVER TOP OF
PARAPET; TYPICAL

5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

R-21 BATTS

01

13

02

01

05
15

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"1 ROOF DETAIL - 01

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"7 ROOF DETAIL - 07

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"8 ROOF DETAIL - 08

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"2 ROOF DETAIL - 02

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"3 ROOF DETAIL - 03

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"4 ROOF DETAIL - 04

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"5 ROOF DETAIL - 05
SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"6 ROOF DETAIL - 06
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DETAIL REFERENCE NOTES
01  WALL PER PLAN

02  VAPOR PERMEABLE AIR BARRIER / WATER RESISTANT
BARRIER FIELD MEMBRANE

03  AIR BARRIER / WATER RESISTANT BARRIER PRESTRIP
WITH CONTINUOUS A.B. / W.R.B. SEALANT BETWEEN
FIELD MEMBRANE (AS SHOWN)

04    FLOOR / CEILING ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

05  PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM OR VINYL, CONTINUOUS
STRIP VENT; SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR
LOCATIONS AND LENGTHS

06  1-1/4" x 5-1/2" CEMENT FIBERBOARD TRIM AROUND
OPENING - HARDIE TRIM OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTE;
NOTE THAT 4" WIDE MINIMUM TRIM REQUIRED AT ALL
WINDOWS U.N.O. PER TMC.

07     NOT USED

08    VINYL WINDOW OR SLIDING DOOR FRAME WITHOUT
FLANGE AND ON 1/4-INCH INTERMITTENT SHIMS FOR
DRAINAGE.

09    CEMENT FIBERBOARD CLADDING PER ELEVATIONS;
LAP W/ 7-1/4" EXPOSURE OR PANEL WITH REVEAL
ACCESSORIES - HARDIE PLANK OR APPROVED
SUBSTITUTE

10  NOT USED

11  CORRUGATED, PRE-FINISHED METAL SIDING; EXPOSED
FASTENERS WITH NEOPRENE GASKETS; NU-WAVE BY
AEPSPAN

12   NOT USED

13  FLEXIBLE, SELF-ADHERED A.B. / W.R.B. SILL
MEMBRANE; PER INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ON
SHEET A6.4.

14 CONT. BACK DAM ANGLE, MIN. 1-INCH TALL WITH VINYL
ASSEMBLY FASTENED THROUGH ANGLE PER MFR.
RECOMMENDATIONS.

15  ONE PART URETHANE SEALANT OVER BACKER ROD;
FOAM BACKER ROD W/ BOND BREAKER JACKET -
OVERSIZE ROD 25% LARGER THAN WIDTH OF JOINT;
CLEAN SUBSTRATE USING A "TWO CLOTH" METHOD
PER SEALANT MANUFACTURER - PRIME PER MFR ONLY
WHERE REQUIRED.

16  CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SEALANT OVER BACKER
ROD (WHEN SHOWN) TIED TO CONTINUOUS SEAL AT
WINDOW PERIMETER.

17  1/4-INCH WITH PAINTABLE CAULK

18  NOT USED

19  NOT USED

20  PRIMED COUNTER-FLASHING ACCESSORY ABOVE
TRIM or RIP SLOPE IN TOP OF TRIM AND 1/4-INCH
CAULK AT JOINT; PROVIDE 1/4-INCH PER FOOT SLOPE.

21 PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL SILL FLASHING W/ 1/2-
INCH HEMMED DRIP EDGE WITH END DAMNS INTO BED
JOINT AT JAMB VENEER TRIM BEYOND

22  PRIMED SHEET METAL HEAD FLASHING W/ 1/2"
HEMMED DRIP EDGE & END DAMS. EXTEND 6-INCHES
MINIMUM UP UNDER THE A.B. / W.R.B. AND OVERLAP
JAMB TRIM

23 PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL JAMB FLASHING TRIM

24 EXTRUDED ALUMINUM HORIZONTAL TRIM ACCESSORY
(BY EXTREMETRIM  OR APPROVED); PAINT PER MFR'S
RECOMMENDATIONS; APPROXIMATE CONFIGURATION
AS SHOWN.

25 5 x 5 x 5/16" x 5" TALL GALV. STEEL ANGLE CLIP; (2) AT
EACH SIDE OF GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY; NOTE THAT THE
ATTACHMENT TO THE WALL STRUCTURE SHALL  BE
CONCEALED BEHIND CLADDING.

26  1/4" THICK NEOPRENE PAD BETWEEN VERTICAL
ALUMINUM GUARDRAIL POST AND GALV. STEEL CLIP.

27  PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY;
FACE-MOUNT ATTACHMENT PER STRUCTURAL

28 FLEXIBLE, SELF-ADHERED A.B. / W.R.B. MEMBRANE;
USE 12-INCH WIDE GRACE VYCOR SILL PAN/FLASHING
W/ END DAMS. WRAP UP SIDEWALL 4" MIN. ABOVE TOP
OF FINISH FLOOR

3 3/4"

R-21 BATTS

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

STRINGER & ATTACHMENT
PER STRUCTURAL

PAINTED, GALV.
METAL ANGLE
CONNECTOR PER
STRUCTURAL; TYP.
EACH SIDE OF ALL
TREADS

TREATED STRINGER
PER STRUCTURAL;
TYPICAL

PRECAST "HALF RISER" TREAD
BY DIAMOND DESIGN PRECAST
INC. OR APPROVED
SUBSTITUTE

02

03

EXTERIOR SIDEINTERIOR SIDE

EXTERIOR SIDE

7"
 M

A
X

.
4"

 M
IN

.
R

E
Q

'D

11" (MIN.)

OPENINGS BETWEEN
RISERS LIMITED TO
LESS THAN 4" PER IBC
1011.5.5.3

THE LEADING 2 INCHES OF THE
TREAD SHALL HAVE VISUAL
CONTRAST OF DARK-ON-LIGHT
OR LIGHT-ON-DARK FROM THE
REMAINDER OF THE TREAD;
TYPICAL

PRECAST "HALF RISER" TREAD
BY DIAMOND DESIGN PRECAST
INC. OR APPROVED
SUBSTITUTE

GALV. SIMPSON STAND-OFF
BASE PER STRUCTURAL

11" TREAD
MIN. REQ'D

7"
 M

A
X

.
4"

 M
IN

. R
E

Q
'D

PEDESTRIAN DECK COATING; WESTCOAT
ALX; SLOPE 1/4" PER FT; SHAPE NOSING
W/ H2O-PROOFING SYSTEM

PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL;
NOTE WAISTCOAT ALX

SHEATHING DEFLECTION
REQ'MENTS

OPENINGS BETWEEN
RISERS LIMITED TO

LESS THAN 4" PER IBC
1011.5.5.3

THE LEADING 2 INCHES OF THE TREAD SHALL
HAVE VISUAL CONTRAST OF DARK-ON-LIGHT

OR LIGHT-ON-DARK FROM THE REMAINDER OF
THE TREAD; TYPICAL

PRECAST "HALF RISER" TREAD
BY DIAMOND DESIGN PRECAST
INC. OR APPROVED
SUBSTITUTE

STRINGER HANGER PER STRUCTURAL

1 
1/

4"
2 

1/
2"

1 
1/

4"

2 
1/

2"
1/

2"

(1) TENSION TIE (Simpson DTT2Z) PER
STRUCTURAL AT UPPER BOLT PER EACH
BASE PLATE

28

27

26

02

24

18

1 1/2"
MIN.

2"

48
"

M
A

X
.

RAIL ATTACHED TO SUPPORT
WITH (2) SET SCREWS

PROVIDED BY MFR.

2 x 6 BLOCKING

ALL BRACKETS ATTACHED
TO BLOCKING WITH (3)

SCREWS MINIMUM

1-1/2" METAL HANDRAIL
34" MIN., 38" MAX.

ABOVE TREAD NOSING

4"

4" O.C. TYPICAL

3'
-6

"
G

U
A

R
D

R
A

IL
 H

E
IG

H
T

34
" -

 3
8"

H
A

N
D

R
A

IL
 H

E
IG

H
T

12" MIN.

OPENINGS SHOULD NOT
ALLOW PASSAGE OF 4"

SPHERE; TYP.

SOLID STRINGER;
TREADS MOUNTED TO

STRINGER

HANDRAIL; TYPICAL

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"2 STAIR DETAIL

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"4 STAIR DETAIL
SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"5 STAIR DETAIL

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"3 GUARDRAIL MOUNT DETAIL
SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"1 TYPICAL HANDRAIL PLAN & SECTION

SCALE: 1"       =    1'-0"6 GUARDRAIL AT STAIR



REVISIONS

REVISIONS

A
G

E
N

C
Y 

R
E

V
IE

W
  |

  2
4.

03
.1

1

BL  / CM

BL

24.03.11

2016

A6.4

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

PROJECT # :

SHEET:

TITLE:

DATE:

DETAILS

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS
THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS
INCORPORATED HERIN, AS INSTRUMENTS OF

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF
SYNTHESIS 9, LLC AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR

REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF SYNTHESIS 9, LLC.

SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
523 N. D ST.

TACOMA, WA 98403

E
A

S
T 

TO
W

N
 C

R
O

S
S

IN
G

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 'A
'

P
IO

N
E

E
R

 &
 S

H
AW

 P
U

YA
LL

U
P 

W
A

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW SYNTHESIS 9, LLC SPECIFIED WATERPROOFING SYSTEMS AND
INCORPORATION THEREOF. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE MATERIAL COMPATIBILITY OF ALL
WATERPROOFING COMPONENTS, SUCH AS SEALANTS, CLOSED-CELL BAKER ROD, SELF-
ADHERING MEMBRANE, ETC., UTILIZED IN CONJUNCTION WITH OTHER WATERPROOFING OR
BUILDING SYSTEM COMPONENTS, SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR DECIDE TO REQUEST MATERIAL
SUBSTITUTION FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY SYNTHESIS 9, LLC.

2. PRIOR TO PURCHASING AND ERECTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
FOR THEIR APPROVAL, SHOP DRAWINGS AND SPECS FOR ALL METAL FLASHINGS AND COUNTER-
FLASHINGS IN AN ATTEMPT TO DEMONSTRATE THEIR UNDERSTANDING OF THE DETAILS.

3. CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR QUALITY CONTROL AND ASSURANCE OF THE
WORK PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR, ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR
EMPLOYED OR OTHERWISE PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR IS FURTHER RESPONSIBLE
FOR PROPER INTEGRATION OF BUILDING COMPONENTS TO PROVIDE A WEATHER-RESISTIVE
BUILDING SYSTEM AS INTENDED BY THE DETAILS PROVIDED BY SYNTHESIS 9, LLC.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS AND METHODS OF WORK AND SHALL
CARRY OUT ALL WORK IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE BEST INDUSTRY STANDARDS AND IN
COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLISHED MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND
STANDARDS REFERENCED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

5. MOCKUP OF ALL BUILDING ENVELOPE COMPONENTS SUCH AS WINDOWS, DOORS, WRB,
CLADDING, AND PENETRATION INSTALLATIONS MUST BE CARRIED OUT PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF EXTERIOR ENVELOPE WORK.

6. SYNTHESIS 9, LLC DETAILS MAY NOT BE MODIFIED, REVISED, OR ELIMINATED BY THE
CONTRACTOR WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF SYNTHESIS 9, LLC.

7. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY AND SCHEDULE SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
PERSONNEL FOR INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OF THE WORK PERFORMED WITH RESPECT TO
EACH OF THE WATERPROOFING COMPONENTS.

8. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL EXPOSED METAL FLASHINGS AND COUNTER-FLASHINGS
SHALL BE MADE OF MINIMUM 24 GA PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL. METAL FLASHING SHALL
CONFORM TO SMACNA, NRCA, BUILDING CODE AND OTHER RELEVANT CODES AND INDUSTRY
STANDARDS. THE VERTICAL LEGS OF SAID FLASHINGS SHALL BE MINIMUM SIX INCHES LONG. THE
JOINTS OF PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHINGS SHALL BE BENT IN PLACE SUCH AS TO PREVENT
MOISTURE MIGRATION PAST THE END DAMS. ALL CONCEALED METAL FLASHING AND COUNTER-
FLASHING PIECES SHALL BE 24 GA G-90 GALVANIZED SHEET METAL OR SCHEDULE 307 STAINLESS
STEEL. JOINTS OF ALL FLASHING PIECES OTHER THAN PRE-FINISHED METAL MUST BE WELDED
OR SOLDERED. ALL METAL FLASHING SYSTEMS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED & INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL PUBLISHED BY SMACNA.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL METAL HEAD FLASHINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1/2”-TALL END-
DAMS. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL SILL PAN FLASHINGS SHALL HAVE END- AND BACK-DAMS.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL FLASHINGS AND COUNTER FLASHINGS (METAL AND OTHERWISE)
SHALL BE SET IN A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF NON-SKINNING BUTYL SEALANT OR APPROVED EQUAL.

9. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ENGINEERED SEALANT JOINTS SHALL BE 1/2-INCH MINIMUM WIDE
BY 1/4-INCH MINIMUM DEEP IN AN ATTEMPT TO MAINTAIN A 2:1 RATIO. SEALANTS SHALL BE ONE-
PART SILICONE SEALANT & SINGLE-PART POLYURETHANE FOR SURFACE APPLICATION AND NON-
SKINNING BUTYL FOR INSTALLATION BETWEEN CONCEALED MATERIAL INTERFACES. ACCEPTABLE
SEALANTS INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO DOW CORNING 790 AND 795 SILICONE BUILDING
SEALANT, SIKAFLEX 15 LM, AND SONOLASTIC 150 VLM.

10. WEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIER (WRB) SHALL BE COMPRISED OF (1) LAYER OF HIGH-
PERFORMANCE VAPROSHIELD-WRAPSHIELD BREATHABLE UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURED BY
VAPROSHIELD, LLC. NO SUBSTITUTION IS ALLOWED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM SYNTHESIS
9, LLC AND THE OWNER.

11. WINDOW AND DOOR UNITS INSTALLED WITHIN THE EXTERIOR WALL SYSTEM MAY NEED TO E
FURRED OUT TO ALLOW FOR PROPER DRAINAGE. IF THIS IS THE CASE, THE FURRING MATERIAL
SHALL BE PVC BATTENS OR PRESSURE-TREATED SOLID BLOCKING.

12. THE ROUGH OPENING FOR WINDOWS MUST BE 1/2” WIDER AND 1/2”+ TALLER THAN THE WIDTH
& HEIGHT OF THE WINDOW UNIT AS THE SILL PAN WILL LEFT THE WINDOW UNITS BY
APPROXIMATELY 1/8” to  1/4” OFF THE SILL.

13. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, ALL WOOD BLOCKINGS SHALL BE PRESSURE-
TREATED LUMBER IF SUCH MATERIAL IS CUT ONSITE, CUT ENDS MUST BE TREATED WITH
STANDARD WOOD PRIMERS IMMEDIATELY.

14. FURRING BATTENS SHALL BE EITHER 1X4 CEDAR OR BORATE-TREATED LUMBER OR 3/4” BY
1-7/8” PVC VAPROBATTEN MANUFACTURED BY VAPROSHIELD LLC. FURRING BATTENS SHALL ONLY
BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY. FURRING BATTENS MUST BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY OVER STUDS
SPACED NO MORE THAN 16” O.C. FURRING BATTENS MUST BE SECURELY ATTACHED TO THE
STUDS USING APPROVED FASTENERS. ENSURE THAT THE FASTENERS FOR SIDING INSTALLATION
ARE LONG ENOUGH TO PENETRATE THROUGH THE FURRING BATTENS, SHEATHING(S) AND INTO
STUDS A MINIMUM OF 1/2”. WHERE DISSIMILAR MATERIALS ABUT, INSTALL FURRING BATTENS
DIRECTLY BEHIND MATERIAL TRANSITIONS. CUT ENDS OF BORATE TREATED LUMBER MUST BE
TREATED WITH STANDARD WOOD PRIMERS IMMEDIATELY.

15. INSECT SCREENS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT TOP & BOTTOM OF THE WALLS AS WELL AS TOP &
BOTTOM OF ANY AND ALL WALL PENETRATIONS. IT SHALL BE EITHER 3/4” MINIMUM VAPROVENT
STRIP / VAPROVENT HOOK STRIP OR METAL BUG SCREEN. THE SCREEN / STRIP MUST BE
INSTALLED CONTINUOUSLY.

16. WINDOW AND DOOR PENETRATION WRAPS SHALL CONSIST OF VAPROSHIELD-WRAPSHIELD
MANUFACTURED BY VAPROSHIELD LLC. INSTALL PENETRATION WRAPS PER MANUFACTURER’S
RECOMMENDATIONS AS WELL AS THE WATERPROOFING DETAILS. USE FACTORY PRE-FORMED
CORNERS. USE APPROPRIATE PRIMER FOR APPLICATIONS AT EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR WHERE
THE SURFACE TEMPERATURE IS BELOW 40-DEGREE FAHRENHEIT PURSUANT TO THE
MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS.

17. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SELF-ADHERING MEMBRANE (S.A.M.) SHALL BE MINIMUM OF 9”
WIDE WRAPSHIELD S.A.M. MANUFACTURED BY VAPROSHIELD LLC; OR THERMFLASH. USE
APPROPRIATE PRIMER FOR APPLICATIONS AT EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR WHERE THE SURFACE
TEMPERATURE IS BELOW 40-DEGREES FAHRENHEIT PER MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS.

18. WHERE THROUGH WALL PENETRATIONS OCCUR (e.g., HOSE BIBS, PIPES, ELECTRICAL BOXES,
LIGHT FIXTURES, ETC.) INSTALL 30-MIL THERM FLASH PENETRATION WRAP & BUTYL TAPE AS WELL
AS WRB APRONS PER WATERPROOFING DETAILS.

17. AT ALL CONSTRUCTION & COLD JOINTS, APPLY APPROVED BENTONITE WATERSTOP. BASIS OF
DESIGN IS CETCO VOLCLAY RX-101 WATERSTOP. CONCRETE SHALL BE TOOLED, CLEANED, AND
PRIMED BEFORE INSTALLING WATERSTOP MEDIUM.

18. THE ROOFING FOR LOW-SLOPE ROOF SHALL BE A 60 MIL PVC, SINGLE-PLY ROOFING SYSTEM.
BASIS OF DESIGN IS JOHNS-MANVILLE. INSTALL CRICKETS ON ROOF SURFACES WHERE NEEDED
TO ALLOW FOR PROPER SLOPE AND DRAINAGE. WHERE PARAPET WALLS OCCUR, ROOF
MEMBRANE SHALL WRAP OVER TOP PLATE AND WRAP OVER WRB 5” MINIMUM. INSTALL
MEMBRANE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS & NRCA
ROOFING, AS WELL AS WATERPROOFING DETAILS PROVIDED. INSTALL FLASHINGS & COUNTER-
FLASHINGS AT ALL TRANSITIONS AND JUNCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WATERPROOFING
DETAIL PROVIDED HEREIN AS WELL AS NRCA, SMACNA AND THE BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS.

19. THE ROOFING FOR SLOPED ROOF AREAS SHALL BE AN ASPHALT SHINGLE OVER
UNDERLAYMENT ROOFING SYSTEM. BASIS OF DESIGN IS GAF, TIMBERLINE NS SHINGLE. INSTALL
CRICKETS ON ROOF SURFACES WHERE NEEDED TO ALLOW FOR PROPER SLOPE AND DRAINAGE.
INSTALL SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS,
NRCA ROOFING, AS WELL AS WATERPROOFING DETAILS PROVIDED. INSTALL FLASHINGS &
COUNTER-FLASHINGS AT ALL TRANSITIONS AND JUNCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
WATERPROOFING DETAIL PROVIDED HEREIN AS WELL AS NRCA, SMACNA AND THE BUILDING
CODE REQUIREMENTS.

20. COPING FLASHING SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH CONTINUOUS CLEAT ON THE OUTSIDE FACE OF
PARAPET WHICH WILL BE ATTACHED TO THE PLATE @ 24” O.C. NO PENETRATION IS ALLOWED IN
TOP OF COPINGS. ALL SEAM JOINTS MUST BE 3/4” TALL STANDING SEAM. ALL COPINGS SHALL BE
MINIMUM 24 GA PREFINISHED SHEET METAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. COORDINATE
DIMENSIONS & SLOPES OF COPING WITH OTHER DETAILS AND PLANS.

21. FIBER-CEMENT SIDING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF
JAMES HARDIE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OR AS PER THE OTHER F.C. MANUFACTURER’S
REQUIREMENTS AS WELL AS WATER PROOFING DETAILS PROVIDED HEREIN. INSTALL A LAYER OF
APPROVED PROTECTION MEMBRANE (e.g., FLASHING SHEET OR W.R.B.) BEHIND ALL BUTT JOINTS.

22. METAL ROOF PANELS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. ROOF PANELS SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER ONE LAYER OF 30#
ROOF FELT AND ONE LAYER OF HIGH-TEMP GRACE ULTRA.

23. ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE EITHER STAINLESS STEEL OR DOUBLE-DIPPED, HOT-DIPPED OR
HEAVY-DIPPED GALVANIZED CONFORMING TO ASTM A153. ELECTRO-GALVANIZED FASTENERS
MUST NOT BE USED UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES.

24. UNDER SLAB VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE A CLASS B 15 MIL GEOMEMBRANE CONFORMING TO
ASTM E-1745. BASIS OF DESIGN IS STEGO WRAP 15MIL WITH STEGO TAPE, MANUFACTURED BY
STEGO INDUSTRIES.

25. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 6” SEPARATION BETWEEN FINISH GRADE AND UNTREATED FRAMING
MATERIALS.

38. SLOPE ALL DECKS, WALKS, AND PATIOS AWAY FROM THE BUILDING WITH A MINIMUM SLOPE OF
1/4” PER FOOT. INSTALL CRICKETS ON DECK SURFACES WHERE NEEDED TO ALLOW FOR PROPER
SLOPE AND DRAINAGE. AT A MINIMUM 1/4” PER 1’ SLOPE MUST BE PROVIDED TOWARD ROOF
GUTTERS, DRAINS OR SCUPPERS.

26. ANY DISCREPANCY NOTED BY THE CONTRACTOR MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
SYNTHESIS 9, LLC IMMEDIATELY. WHERE DISCREPANCY OCCURS BETWEEN VARIOUS CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT FOR EACH
CATEGORY.

27. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL FLASHINGS AND COUNTER-FLASHINGS AT ALL
TRANSITIONS AND JUNCTIONS PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE,
INDUSTRY STANDARDS INCLUDING SMACNA, EVEN IF SUCH FLASHING IS NOT SPECIFICALLY
CALLED OUT FOR IN A DETAIL PROVIDED FOR HEREIN.

28. IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE SYSTEM IS A NON-AIR-BARRIER SYSTEM.

29. WEATHER EXPOSED CONCRETE WALLS & BRICK VENEER UNITS SHALL BE TREATED AS PER
PLANS WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING PRODUCTS: (A) WATER REPELLANT: BASF – HYDROZO
CLEAR 40 VOC; (B) NON-SACRIFICIAL GRAFFITI RESIST. COATING: PERMASHIELD; (C) SACRIFICIAL
GRAFFITI RESIST. COATING: VS-I 200 VANDAL SHIELD. APPLY SEALERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS.

GENERAL WATERPROOFING NOTES:

WRB PER NOTE 15

SOLID BLOCKING

1/2" APPROVED SEALANT
JOING AND CLOSED CELL

BACKER ROD (TYP.)

FRAMING PER PLAN

CLADDING PER PLAN

TARGET FLASHING &
WRAP PER

PENETRATION
DETAIL

24 GA PRE-FINISHED HEAD
FLASHING SET IN CONT.

BEAD OF SEALANT

BUTYL SEALANT @ EXT.
FACE OF SHEATHING

FROST-PROOF
HOSE BIB

FIRE CAULKING (TYP.)

22 GA PRE-FINISHED
METAL CAP OVER TARGET

FLASHING; FILL CAVITY
WITH RIGID INSULATION

WRB PER NOTE 15

CLADDING PER PLAN

24 GA PRE-FINISHED
METAL HEAD FLASHING

WITH 1/2" (MIN.) END
DAMS; SET IN CONT.

BEAD OF SEALANT

LIGHT FIXTURE SET IN BUTYL
TAPE TO METAL LIGHT BOX

FRAMING PER PLAN

TARGET FLASHING & WRAP
PER PENETRATION DETAIL

PRE-MANUF. METAL LIGHT BOX; INSTALL
OVER SUPERFLASH TARGET FLASHING

1/2" APPROVED SEALANT JOINT AND
CLOSED CELL BACKER ROD (TYP.)

METAL FLASHING

WRB PER NOTE 15

WRB PER NOTE 15

SOLID BLOCKING

1/2" APPROVED SEALANT
JOING AND CLOSED CELL

BACKER ROD (TYP.)

FRAMING PER PLAN

CLADDING PER PLAN

TARGET FLASHING &
WRAP PER DETAIL

24 GA PRE-FINISHED HEAD
FLASHING SET IN CONT.

BEAD OF SEALANT

BUTYL SEALANT @ EXT.
FACE OF SHEATHING

EXT. JUNCTION BOX

ELEC. CONDUIT

METAL FLASHING

WRB PER NOTE 15

PENETRATION WRAP

APPROVED SEALANT
BETWEEN DOOR

FRAME & METAL TRIM

METAL J-TRIM

4" WIDE BUTYL TAPE OVER
WRB & FRAME

FURRING STRI PER NOTE
19 WHERE OCCURS

WRB PER NOTE 15; SEAL
ENDS WITH BUTYL TAPE

SIDING PER PLAN

NON-EXPANDING
SPRAY FOAM (TYP.)

STEEL DOOR FRAME
WITH WEATHERSTRIP

FURRING STRIPS PER
NOTE 19

CLADDING PER PLAN

4" WIDE BUTYL TAPE;
INSTALL OVER FLASHING

WRB PER NOTE 15; SEAL
ENDS WITH BUTYL TAPE

INSECT SCREEN PER
NOTE 20

METAL J-TRIM

24 GA PRE-FINISHED METAL
FLASHING WITH END DAMS
& HEMMED EDGE

PENETRATION WRAP

NON-EXPANDING
SPRAY FOAM (TYP.)

STEEL DOOR FRAME
WITH WEATHERSTRIP

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"4 FLASHING AT HOSE BIB

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"3 FLASHING @ LIGHT FIXTURE
SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"2 JUNCTION BOX PENETRATION

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"6 DOOR JAMB AT EXTERIOR WALL

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"5 DOOR HEAD AT EXTERIOR WALL
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STEP 1: INSTALL MEMBRANE AT SILL;
ATTACH ON TOP ONLY SO WALL
UNDERLAYMENT CAN CLIP UP AND UNDER

STEP 2: INSTALL PRE-FORMED CORNERS;
ATTACH AT BOTTOM JAMB & FACE

STEP 3: INSTALL SILL PAN WITH INTERIOR
VERTICAL FLANGE; ATTACH AT JAMBS

INSTALL PVC JAMBSILL GUARD
SILL PAN FLASHING WITH

INTERIOR VERTICAL FLANGE

INSTALL MOLDED CORNERS OVER
SILL PAN; APPLY APPROVED

SEALANT AT TRANSITIONS

STEP 4: INSTALL MEMBRANE AT
JAMBS OF ROUGH OPENING

STEP 5: INSTALL MEMBRANE AT
HEAD OF ROUGH OPENING

NOTE: TUCK MEMBRANE
UNDER HEAD

STEP 6: INSTALL & CAULK
WINDOW PER WINDOW
MANUFACTURER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 7: APPLY MEMBRANE
OVER NAIL FLANGE AT
HEAD ONLY

STEP 8: INSTALL METAL
HEAD FLASHING WITH END
DAMS

FULLY SOLDERED OR
BENT END-DAMS

100° SLOPE

STEP 9: INSTALL 4" WIDE (MIN.) BUTYL MEMBRANE
OVER HEAD FLASHING WITH 2" (MIN.) OVERLAP

STEP 10: INSTALL WRB PER DETAIL

STEP 11: INSTALL 4" WIDE (MIN.) BUTYL
MEMBRANE OVER WRB & NAIL FLANGE

NOTE: AT SILL, WRB MUST
BE INSTALLED BEHIND
(UNDER) R.O. MEMBRANE

ALTERNATE FLASHING DETAIL:

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS

SILL PLAN NOTES:
1. ALL PANS AT MASONRY TO BE STAINLESS STEEL OR 24 GA GALV. PRE-FINISHED.
2. RESIDENTIAL WINDOW WALL SYSTEMS TO HAVE ALUMINUM PANS & FLASHINGS

PER DETAILS TO MATCH WINDOW FRAME COLORS.
3. SEAL OR SOLDER JOINTS AT END- & BACK DAMS TO FORM A WATERTIGHT PAN

ASSEMBLY; SEAL BACK TO END DAM TRANSITIONS.
4. COORDINATE BACK DAM HEIGHT WITH THRESHOLD AND/OR INTERIOR FINISHES

PER ARCH. PLANS.
5. PROVIDE HEMMED EDGE AT ALL EXPOSED EDGES.

WRAP & WRB NOTE:
1. FASTEN WINDOW / DOOR WRAP & WRB PER WATERPROOFING DETAILS PROVIDED

HEREIN WITH STAINLESS STEEL STAPLES WITH 7/16" CROWNS.
2. WHERE STEEL STUD FRAMING OCCURS, USE APPROVED ADHESIVE TO PROPERLY

ATTACHED WINDOW / DOOR WRAP THERETO.
3. WHERE CONCRETE SURFACES OCCUR, USE VAPROSHIELD SELF-ADHERING

MEMBRANE FOR WINDOW / DOOR WRAPS AND WRB.

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL;
INSULATE CAVITY W/ RIGID
INSULATION WHEN FEASIBLE

SEALANT

SEE FLANGED
WINDOW WRAP
DETAIL ON SHEET A6.2

02

01

13

06

20

22

SEALANT

SEE FLANGED WINDOW
WRAP DETAIL ON SHEET A6.2

02

01

13

0616
17

13

SEE FLANGED WINDOW
WRAP DETAIL ON THIS
SHEET

13

01

02

06

16

16

6"

4"

2"1/
2"

VERIFY

6"

4"
VERIFY

2"

1/
2" DECK-TO-WALL

FLASHING
WHERE OCCURS

AT SLIDING GLASS DOOR AT WINDOW

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"1 FLANGED WINDOW WRAP

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"2 TYPICAL WINDOW HEAD
SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"3 TYPICAL WINDOW JAMB

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"4 TYPICAL WINDOW SILL

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"5 SILL PAN DETAIL
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10"

(S)

6" FOR 2x4 THICKNESS

9" FOR 2x6 THICKNESS

1 
1/

2"

10"

OVERLAP

PERF

BREAK PERF

PEEL OFF 2-PIECES
OF BACKING

DO NOT
STRETCH

A

B

C

D

D

E

F

E

MAKE SURE
ADHESIVE ON

THESE PIECES WILL
OVERLAP.

A

B

C

A

A

B

B

C

C

E

B

C

F

D
E

C

B

A

STAPLES
TAPE

SILL

JAMB
FLEX WRAP

SHEATHING

WRB

FLEX WRAP NF
CORNER GUARD (OPTIONAL)

FLOORING
TRANSITION THRESHOLD
DOOR THRESHOLD
DOOR

SUBFLOOR

HIGH PRESSURE
SKIRT PER STEP 8

STRAIGHT FLASH

BUTYL

SCORED RELEASE PAPER

NON-FLANGED DOOR BEFORE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER (WRB) IS INSTALLED

STEP 1
ATTACH APRON WRB UNDER SILL (S). APRON SHOULD EXTEND AT LEAST 10" BEYOND SIDES OF
ROUGH OPENING JAMBS (OR TO FIRST STUD IN OPEN STUD CONSTRUCTION), AND FAR
ENOUGH BELOW THE ROUGH OPENING TO OVERLAP THE SILL PLAN OR THE WRB BELOW. THE
TOP OF THE APRON SHOULD BE SECURELY ATTACHED TO THE WALL AND THE BOTTOM OF THE
APRON SHOULD BE LEFT UNSECURED SO IT CAN OVERLAP THE WRB WHICH WILL BE
INSTALLED AFTER THE DOOR.

STEP 2
A. CUT PIECE OF FLEX WRAP NF AT LEAST 12" LONGER THAN THE WIDTH OF THE SILL (S).
B. FLEX WRAP NF HAS PERFORATED RELEASE PAPER TO HELP WITH THE FORMATION OF THE BACK

DAM. TO ENSURE THAT THE PERFORATION TEARS CLEANLY, FOLD THE PERFORATION 180
DEGREES AND CREASE THE FLASHING.

C. REMOVE THE TWO WIDEST PIECES OF RELEASE PAPER LEAVING THE NARROWEST RELEASE
PAPER ON THE FLASHING. WHEN THE FINISHED FLOOR IS APPLIED, THE RELEASE PAPER CAN BE
REMOVED AND THE BACK DAM CAN BE COMPLETED.

A

B

C

STEP 3 (OPTIONAL BACK DAM)
INSTALL THE SILL FLASHING AS INDICATED LEAVING 1" OF FLEX WRAP NF WITH RELEASE PAPER EXTENDING IT PAS THE DOOR
THRESHOLD ON THE INSIDE. WHEN THE 1" OF RELEASE PAPER IS REMOVED, THERE SHOULD BE 3/4" OF FLASHING TO FORM THE
BACK DAM.

OPTION 2: SOME FLOORING CANNOT ACCOMMODATE A BACK DAM. IN THAT CASE FOLD THE 1" BACK DAM ON TOP OF FLEX WRAP NF
IN THE SILL. DOOR WILL BE INSTALLED ON TOP OF THE 1" FOLD TO CREATE A BACK DAM.

STEP 4
FAN OUT FLEX WRAP NF AT BOTTOM CORNERS ONTO THE
FACE OF THE WALL. COVERAGE OF FLEX WRAP NF SHOULD
BE 2" TO 3" ONTO THE FACE OF THE WALL.

STEP 5 FOR NON-FLANGED DOORS
A. PREPARE HEAD FLASHING BY CUTTING A PIECE OF

STRAIGHT FLASH VF AT LEAST 12" LONGER THAN
THE HEAD LENGTH.

B. REMOVE THE RELEASE PAPER FROM ONE SIDE OF
STRAIGHT FLASH VF.

C. CENTER THE STRAIGHT FLASH VF ALONG THE
LENGTH OF THE DOOR AND POSITION SO THAT IT
CONTACTS THE DOOR FRAME.

D. BEGINNING AT THE JUNCTION OF THE JAMB AND
HEAD AND AWAY FROM THE CORNERS CUT THE
STRAIGHT FLASH VF ALONG THE CORNER AT A 45
DEGREE ANGLE.

E. FOLD THE NEWLY CREATED FLASHING FLAPS DOWN
PARALLEL TO THE DOOR FRAME.

F. FOLD REMAINING HEAD FLASHING ONTO THE JAMB.

STEP 6
A. PREPARE JAMB FLASHING BY CUTTING A PIECE OF STRAIGHT FLASH VF

AT LEAST 6" LONGER THAN THE JAMB LENGTH.
B. REMOVE THE RELEASE PAPER FROM ONE SIDE OF STRAIGHT FLASH VF.
C. POSITION SO THAT THE STRAIGHT FLASH VF CONTACTS THE DOOR

FRAME UP TO THE EXTERIOR FACE OF THE DOOR. ENSURE THAT THE
JAMB FLASHING IS POSITIONED 1 1/2" BELOW TOP OF HEAD FLASHING.
JAMB FLASHING ADHESIVE MUST COME IN CONTACT WITH HEAD
FLASHING ADHESIVE AND OVERLAP BY ONE INCH.

D. REPEAT ON OPPOSITE JAMB.

DOOR
INTERIOR

DOOR
INTERIOR

DOOR
INTERIOR

DOOR
INTERIOR

DOOR
INTERIOR

DOOR
INTERIOR

DOOR
INTERIOR

DOOR
INTERIOR

STEP 7
A. BEGINNING AT THE JUNCTION OF THE JAMB AND HEAD AND AT THE SILL AND JAMB AND AWAY FROM THE CORNERS, CUT THE STRAIGHT FLASH

VF ALONG THE CORNERS AT A 45 DEGREE ANGLE AND FOLD IT OVER FLAT TO ADHERE IT AGAINST THE HEAD FLASHING.
B. FOLD NEWLY CREATED FLAP DOWN PARALLEL TO THE DOOR FRAME.
C. FOLD FLASHING FLAPS TO THE DOOR FRAME AND ADHERE.
D. REPEAT ON OPPOSITE JAMB.
E. CUT TWO 3" x 3 FLEX WRAP NF SQUARES AND ADD PATCHES TO CORNER OF THE DOOR. STAPLE PATCHES IN CORNERS TO SECURE THE

WOODEN HEAD AND JAMBS.

DOOR
INTERIOR

STEP 8 (OPTIONAL - HIGH PRESSURE SKIRT)
A. CREATE THE HIGH PRESSURE SKIRT BY CUTTING A PIECE OF WRB 1" WIDER THAN THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR

OPENING AND APPROXIMATELY 10" IN HEIGHT.
B. CUT A PIECE OF STRAIGHT FLASH VF TO THE SAME WIDTH OF SKIRT. REMOVE RELEASE PAPER FROM ONE

SIDE OF STRAIGHT FLASH VF AND ADHERE TO WRB. THE SKIRT MAY BE MADE WITH STRAIGHT FLASH VF OR
FLASHING TAPE.

C. REMOVE THE RELEASE PAPER FROM THE OTHER SIDE OF STRAIGHT FLASH VF AND ADHERE TO BUTYL
ADHESIVE AT THE SILL SKIRT TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE DOOR THRESHOLD BEHIND THE JAMB FLASHING.

D. SECURE EDGES OF THE OPTIONAL SKIRT WITH TWO 4" PIECES OF STRAIGHT FLASH OR FLASHING TAPE.
E. TAPE THE BOTTOM OF THE OPTIONAL SKIRT TO ALLOW FOR DRAINAGE AND TO MINIMIZE WIND DAMAGE

DURING CONSTRUCTION.
F. IF SEALANT IS APPLIED TO THE SILL, INSURE (2) 2" GAPS TO ALLOW FOR DRAINAGE FOR EVERY 4' OF DOOR

USING RECOMMENDED SEALANT.

A

DOOR
EXTERIOR

STEP 9
A. INSTALL DOOR ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS.
B. REMOVE THE REMAINING RELEASE PAPER FROM THE STRAIGHT

FLASH VF JAMB FLASHING AND PRESS FIRMLY TO ADHERE TO THE
WRB.

C. REMOVE THE RELEASE PAPER AT THE HEAD AND ADHERE IT TO THE
EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR FRAMING MEMBERS.

OPTIONAL: COVER EXPOSED BUTYL WITH STRAIGHT FLASH, FLASHING
TAPE, OR TYVEK TAPE.

DOOR
EXTERIOR

DOOR
EXTERIOR

STEP 10 (OPTIONAL - RECOMMENDED BEST PRACTICE)
A. CUT A PIECE OF METAL OR VINYL DRIP CAP SLIGHTLY

LONGER THAN THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR AND PLACE A
BEAD OF RECOMMENDED SEALANT ON THE REAR SIDE.
INSTALL THE DRIP CAP TIGHT AGAINST THE DOOR HEAD
AND COVER THE TOP EDGE WITH FLASHING TAPE.

STEP 11
AFTER INSTALLING WRB, CUT AS SHOWN TO EXPOSE
DOOR AND APRON. DO NOT CUT THROUGH THE
FLASHING SYSTEMS PRODUCTS OR APRON.

STEP 12
A. TAPE SEAMS AS SHOWN. DO NOT TAPE AT BOTTOM OF OPENING. AT THE

HEAD, CONTINUOUS TAPE SEAMS AS SHOWN WITH TYVEK TAPE. SKIP-
TAPING AT THE HEAD IS ACCEPTABLE IF AN AIR BARRIER IS NOT
REQUIRED OR IF ADDITIONAL DRAINAGE IS DESIRED.

B. LAP BOTTOM OF APRON AND THE WRB OVER BUILDING MATERIALS FOR
PROPER SHINGLING.

STEP 13
A. WHEN THE INTERIOR FLORING IS READY TO INSTALL, REMOVE RELEASE PAPER AND USE FOLDING OPTION

ONE OR TWO TO FORM THE BACK DAM.
B. INSTALL RECOMMENDED SEALAND (AND BACKER ROD AS NECESSARY) AROUND THE OPENING AT THE

INTERIOR. IT IS ALSO ACCEPTABLE TO USE RECOMMENDED FOAM. THE SEAL CREATED BY THE SEALANT
(AND BACKER ROD AS NECESSARY) OR FOAM WILL ALSO SERVE AS A BACK DAM. SEALANT SHOULD BE
TOOLED FLAT TO ALLOW THE NATURAL URING PROCESS TO CREATE A CONCAVE SHAPE. BE SURE THAT HTE
SEALANT PENETRATES THE GROVES OF THE FLEX WRAP NF AROUND THE SILL

FOLDING OPTION ONE
FOLD OUT AND UP

FOLDING OPTION TWO
FOLD IN AND UP

DOOR
EXTERIOR

DOOR
EXTERIOR DOOR

INTERIOR

WRONG CORRECT
(NO GAP IN CORNER)

1

2
3

4
5

INTERIOREXTERIOR

OPTIONAL

NON-FLANGED DOOR

VIEW 1-1

1

1

FRONT VIEW CORNER DETAIL

SIDE VIEW DETAIL

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"1 DOOR INSTALLATION DETAILS
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WALL PENETRATION

WRB APRON OVER SHEATHING 6"
(MIN.) PAST SIDES & BOTTOM
EDGE; SEAL TIGHTLY TO
CHANNEL WITH BUTYL TAPE

24 MIL (MIN.) BUTYL MEMBRANE;
CLEAN AND PRIME SURFACE OF
STEEL; EXTEND MEMBRANE 4"
(MIN.) PAST ALL CORNERS AND
ONTO THE CHANNEL DEPTH OF
CLADDING

WRB; WEATHER LAP OVER
TARGET FLASHING AND SEAL TO
FLASHING WITH BUTYL TAPE,
TIGHT UP TO CHANNEL

WRB APRON PER STEP 1

TARGET FLASHING PER STEP 2

WRB INSTALLATION PER STEP 3

STEP 1STEP 2STEP 3

18" 18"
24" (MIN.)

PAST CORNER 

EACH SIDE

12" O
VERLAP AT

ALL VERTICAL

JOINTS

24" (MIN.)

PAST CORNER 

EACH SIDE

18"18"

6" OVERLAP AT
ALL HORIZONTAL

JOINTS

36" WIDE WRAP AT INSIDE
AND OUTSIDE CORNERS
(SEE NOTE)

NOTES:
1. INSIDE & OUTSIDE CORNERS; APPLY ONE LAYER OF 36"-WIDE BREATHABLE
MEMBRANE FROM THE SAME NAMUFACTURER AS THE WRB PER NOTE 15 PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF FIELD WRB.
2. INSTALL WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER PER NOTE 15 IN WEATHERBOARD FASHION
STARTING FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL. ENSURE THAT THE EDGES OF THE LAYERS
OF WRB ARE STAGGERED AT LEAST 6".
3. WHERE CONCRETE SURFACES OCCUR, INSTALL VAPROSHIELD S.A.M. THROUGHOUT.

PENETRATION

TARGET FLASHING PER DETAIL
ON THIS SHEET

24 GA. GALV. METAL BRACKET
WITH MIN. (4) SCREWS; FLANGE
SHALL EXTEND PAST FACE OF
SIDING 1" MIN. TO ALLOW
ATTACHMENT OF SHROUD AFTER
INSTALLATION OF CLADDING

4" WIDE THERM-FLASH o/
BRACKET FLANGES @ HEAD &

SIDES; WRAP UP & OVER
BRACKET 1/2" MIN. INSTALL WRB

PER DETAIL (TYP.)

VENT SHROUD; 24 GA. GALV. OR
PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL;
SECURE WITH (2) CLOSE END
RIVETS  EACH SIDE

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT
BETWEEN SIDING AND BRACKET

1"

SOLDER OR SEAL ALL JOINTS

24 GA SHEET METAL BRACKET
FLAHSING; SECURE W/ MIN. (4)

SCREWS

TACK WELD

LOUVER ON HINGE

FACE OF SIDING

REMOVABLE VENT SHROUD

FACE OF SIDING

SOLDER OR SEAL ALL JOINTS
24 GA SHEET METAL BRACKET FLAHSING;

SECURE W/ MIN. (4) SCREWS
TACK WELD

LOUVER ON HINGE

REMOVABLE VENT SHROUD

2" SPACE BETWEEN VENTS
AND SIDE WALLS

1/
4"

(M
IN

.)

6"
 (M

IN
.)

FRAMING PER PLAN

FURRING STRIP PER NOTE 19

WRB; WRAP OVER FLASHING

FIRBER-CEMENT CLADDING
PER PLAN

INSECT SCREEN
PER NOTE 20

24 GA PRE-FINISHED METAL
FLASHING; PROVIDE ONE-PIECE

24 GA GALV. INSIDE & OUTSIDE
CORNER FLASHING WITH

FULLY SOLDERED JOINTS (TYP.)

INSECT SCREEN
PER NOTE 20

FIRBER-CEMENT CLADDING
PER PLAN

WRB; EXTEND BEHIND FLASHING
& MIN. 2" ABOVE TOP OF FLASHING

1-
H

R
 F

IR
E

-R
AT

E
D

 F
LO

O
R
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E

IL
IN

G
A

S
S

E
M

B
LY
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R
 P
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N

S

FRAMING PER PLAN

CLADDING PER PLAN

WRB PER NOTE 15

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING

CEMENTBOARD TRIM

24 GA PRE-FINISHED FLASHING
AT BASE OF CLADDING (TYP.)WRB PER NOTE 15; WRAP AROUND

CORNER BEHIND FLASHING

R-30 BATTS

CONDITIONED SPACE

UNCONDITIONED SPACE

SCALE: 1"       =    1'-0"1 TARGET FLASHING INSTALLATION FOR PENETRATIONS > 6"

SCALE: 1/2"   =    1'-0"2 WRB INSTALLATION

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"3 VENT PENETRATIONS

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"4 VENT SHROUDS

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"6 THROUGH WALL FLASHING
SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"5 BUILDING OVERHANG
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SCALE: 1'       =    1'-0"1 DECK COATING DETAILS

DETAILS
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SCALE: 1:1.431 FIRESTOP PENETRATIONS


